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Sources for this history are filed in the Ruby Family Resource File.  These records were
compiled by Richard Soash, 6827 Redbud Drive, Manhattan, KS 66503  (Phone (316) 215-
5118) 
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_________ Pontius (P) was born __ ___ 15__ in _________, _________.  He married
_________ _________ (P/W/, born __ ___ 15__ in _________, _________, daughter of
__________ and _________ (_________) _________) on __ ___ 15__ in _________,
_________.  He died __ ___ 1___ in __________, _________.  She died __ ___ 1___ in
_________, _________.  They had two known children:  1.  Niclas Pontius   2.  Johann
(Hans) Pontius.

1.  Niclas/Nickel Pontius (P1) was born __ ___ (c) 1570 in _________ (Diensweiler,
Birkenfeld District ?), Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany.  He married Margretha _________
(P1/W/, born __ ___ (c) 1574 in _________, _________, daughter of __________ and
_________ (_________) _________) on __ ___ 15__ in _________, _________.  Niclas
was known as the "Shepherd of Diensweiler".  His brother Johan was a shepherd in
Berkweiler (Berchweiler ?).  Niclas died __ ___ 16__ (prior to 10 Apr 1617) in Diensweiler,
Birkenfeld District, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany.  Margretha died 20 Mar 1632 in Diensweiler,
Birkenfeld District, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany.  They were buried in _________,
_________.  They had seven children, all recorded in the Birkenfeld Evangelical Lutheran
Church:  A.  Johannes Pontius   B.  Niclas/Nickel Pontius (Jr.)   C.  Anna (Pontius) Nickels
 D.  Velten Pontius   E.  Barbel Pontius   F.  Clara Pontius   G.  Elisabeth Pontius. 

A.  Johannes Pontius (P1A) was born __ ___ 1596 in _________,
_________.  He died 10 Apr 1617 in Diensweiler, Birkenfeld District, Rheinland-Pfalz,
Germany.  He was buried at _________, _________.

B.  Niclas/Nickel Pontius (Jr.) (P1B) was born 27 Aug 1598 in _________,
_________.  He married Otilia (_________) Sibes (P1B/W/, born __ ___ 1___ in
_________, _________, daughter of __________ and _________ (_________)
_________) on 22 Jul 1621 in Diensweiler, Birkenfeld District, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany.
She was the widow of Hans Sibes.  Niclas was a shepherd.  He died __ Nov 1623 in
Diensweiler, Birkenfeld District, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany.  He was buried 29 Nov 1623.
Otilia died __ ___ 16__ in _________, _________.  They were buried at _________,
_________.

C.  Anna Pontius (P1C) was born __ ___ (c) 1603 in _________, _________.
She married Matheas Nickels (P1C/H/, born __ ___ 16__ in _________, _________, son
of __________ and _________ (________) Nickels) on 20 Mar 1631 in Smissberg,
Birkenfeld District, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany.  Matheas was from Huntungsberg.  Anna
died __ ___ 1___ in _________, _________.  Matheas died __ ___ 1___ in _________,
_________.  They were buried at _________, _________.

D.  Velten Pontius (P1D) was born 26 Mar 1606 in Diensweiler, Birkenfeld
District, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany.  He married 1.) Eva Kraus (P1D/W1/, born __ ___
16__ in _________, _________, daughter of Thomas and _________ (_________) Kraus)
on 02 Aug 1631 in Diensweiler, Birkenfeld District, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany.  She died
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__ ___ (between 16 Feb and 31 Mar) 1665 in _________, _________.  She was buried
at _________, _________.  Velten married 2.) Margaretha _________ (P1D/W2/, born __
___ 16__ in _________, _________, daughter of __________ and _________
(_________) _________) on __ ___ 16__ in _________, _________.  Velten was a
shepherd in Diensweiler.  He died 16 Apr 1685 in Diensweiler, Birkenfeld District,
Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany.  Margaretha died __ ___ 16__ in _________, _________.
They were buried at _________, _________.  Velten and Eva had seven children:  1.
Hans Nickel Pontius   2.  Conrad Pontius   3.  Peter Pontius   4.  Eva (Pontius) Frantz   5.
Elizabeth Pontius   6.  Anna Margretha (Pontius) Andreas   7.  Andreas Pontius.  Velten
and _________ _________ had an illegitimate child:  8.  _________ Pontius.

1.  Hans Nickel Pontius (P1D1) was born 14 Jul 1632 in Diensweiler,
Birkenfeld District, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany where he was christened the same day.  He
married 1.) Margretha Anthoni (P1D1/W/, born __ ___ 1631 in Pfeffelbach, Birkenfeld
District, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany., daughter of Peter and _________ (_________)
Anthoni) on __ Sep 1655 (banns 02 Sep) in Diensweiler, Birkenfeld District, Rheinland-
Pfalz, Germany.  She died at the age of 43 on __ Jan 1643 in _________, _________.
She was buried on 26 Jan 1674 in Eborn, Birkenfeld District, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany.
Hans married 2.) Anna Margratha Hoffman (P1D1/W2/, born __ ___ 16__ in _________,
_________, daughter (widow ?) of the late Caspar and _________ (_________) Hoffman)
on __ ___ 16__ in _________, _________.  Anna died __ ___ 16__ in _________,
_________.  She was buried in _________, _________.  Hans lived in Eborn and was a
linen weaver.  He died 06 Jan 1693 in Eborn, Birkenfeld District, Rheinland-Pfalz,
Germany.  He was buried 16 Jan 1693 in the Birkenfeld Parish.  Hans and Margetha had
three children:  A.  Anna Catherina Pontius   B.  Carl Pontius   C.  Hans Bartel Pontius. 
Hans and Anna Margratha had five children:  D.  Johan Peter Pontius   E.  Carl Pontius 
F.  _________ Pontius   G.  Johann (Hans) Wilhelm Pontius   H.  Georg Carl Pontius.

A.  Anna Catherina Pontius (P1D1A) was born __ ___ 1656 in
Eborn, Birkenfeld District, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany.  She died 10 Mar 1678 in Eborn,
Birkenfeld District, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany.  She was buried in _________, _________.

B.  Carl Pontius (P1D1B) was born __ ___ 1662 in Eborn,
Birkenfeld District, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany.  He married Anna Margaretha Hoffman
(P1D1B/W/, born __ ___ 16__ in _________, _________., daughter of __________ and
_________ (_________) _________) on  __ ___ 16__ in _________, _________.  Carl
was a baker and innkeeper in Bromback in 1719.  He died 10 Mar 1719 in (probably
Brobach) Birkenfeld District, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany.  Anna died __ ___ 1___ in
_________, _________.  They were buried in _________, _________.

C.  Hans Bartel Pontius (P1D1C) was born __ ___ 1667 in
Eborn, Birkenfeld District, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany.  He was christened 22 Aug 1667 in
_________, _________.  He died __ ___ 1___ in _________, _________.  He was buried
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in _________, _________.

D.  Johan Peter Pontius (P1D1D) was born 06 Feb 1685 (?) in
Eborn, Birkenfeld District, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany.  He was christened the same day.
He married Anna Rosina Catharina Hauch (P1D1D/W/, born __ ___ 1694 in _________,
_________., daughter of Hans Nickel and Anna Margaretha (_________) Hauch) on 17
Jan 1715 in the Lutheran Church at Berlangenbach, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany.  Anna was
christened 31 Jan 1694 in Berlangenbach.  Johan Peter was referred to as the "shepherd
in Baumholder" in 1715.  He died __ Nov 1736 in _________, _________.  He was buried
14 Nov 1736 in Berlangenbach, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany.  In a list of emigrants from the
District of Lichtenberg, Zwiebrucken, Germany, "Peter Pontius's widow of Langenbach
(Berlangenbach ?) and Nickel Simon of Pfeffelbach, both leave for America; 1738."  Her
son "Johanis Ponteus," age 20, arrived in Philadelphia on 09 Sep 1738.  From this it
seems that Anna came to America with at least two of her sons.  Anna died __ ___ 17__
in __________ Co., __.  She was buried in __________ Co., __.  They had seven children:
1.  Johan Frederich Pontius   2.  Johannes Pontius   3.  Johann Carl Pontius   4.  Maria
Magdalena Pontius   5.  Johann Nickel Pontius   6.  Johann Nickel Pontius   7.  Johann
Nickel Pontius.

1.  Johan Frederich Pontius (P1D1D1) was born 15 Oct
1715 in Berlangenbach, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany.  He was christened 17 Oct 1715 in
Berlangenbach.  He married Anna Maria Laub (P1D1D1/W/, born 04 Feb 1717 in
Heimbach, Germany, daughter of __________ and _________ (_________) Laub) on 24
Apr 1736 in Baumholder Reformed Parish, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany.  He remained in
Germany, with baptisms of children as late as 1747.  He died 23 Jul 1782 in _________,
_________.  Anna died 07 Mar 1780 in _________, _________.  They were buried in
_________, _________.  They had eight children (See # 174, p 34 for descendants of
these children):  A.  Johann Christian Pontius   B.  Maria Magdalena Pontius   C.  Johan
Nickel Pontius   D.  Anna Margaretha Pontius   E.  Johann Friedrich Pontius   F.  Maria
Katharina Pontius   G.  Maria Eva Pontius   H.  Rosina Magdalena Pontius.

A.  Johann Christian Pontius (P1D1D1A) was born
__ ___ 173_ in _________, _________.  He was christened 14 Apr 1737 in
Berlangenbach, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany.  He died __ ___ 1___ in _________,
_________.  He was buried in _________, _________.  

B.  Maria Magdalena Pontius (P1D1D1B) was
born __ ___ 17__ in _________, _________.  She was christened 22 Sep 1739 in
Berlangenbach, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany.  She died 04 Jun 1740 in _________,
_________.  She was buried in _________, _________.

C.  Johan Nickel Pontius (P1D1D1C) was born __
___ 17__ in _________, _________.  He was christened 27 Jul 1741 in Berlangenbach,
Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany.   He married Susanna Maria Mayer (P1D1D1C/W/, born __ ___
17__ in __________, _________, daughter of __________ and _________ (_________)
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Mayer) on 27 Jun 1782 in __________, _________.  He died __ ___ 1___ in _________,
_________.  Susanna died __ ___ 1___ in __________, _________.  They were buried
in _________, _________.

D.  Anna Margaretha Pontius (P1D1D1D) was
born __ ___ 17__ in _________, _________.  She was christened 01 Oct 1745 in
Berlangenbach, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany.  She married Johannes Kohl (P1D1D1D/H/,
born __ ___ 17__ in __________, _________, son of __________ and _________
(________) Kohl) on 01 Apr 1773 in __________, _________.  She died __ ___ 17__ in
_________, _________.  Johannes died __ ___ 1___ in __________, _________.  They
were buried in _________, _________.

E.  Johann Friedrich Pontius (P1D1D1E) was born
__ ___ 17__ in _________, _________.  He was christened 08 Nov 1747 in
Berlangenbach, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany.  He married Juliana Wenz (P1D1D1E/W/, born
__ ___ 17__ in _________, _________, daughter of __________ and _________
(_________) Wenz) on 03 Dec 1786 in __________, _________.  He died __ ___ 17__
in _________, _________.  Juliana died __ ___ 1___ in __________, _________.  They
were buried in _________, _________.  
 

F.  Maria Katharina Pontius (P1D1D1F) was born
__ ___ 17__ in __________, Germany.  She was baptized 14 Jul 1749 in __________,
Germany.  She died 23 Jun 1771 in __________, Germany.  She was buried in
__________, Germany.

G.  Maria Eva Pontius (P1D1D1G) was born __
___ 17__ in __________, Germany.  She was baptized 05 Nov 1755 in __________,
Germany.  She died __ ___ 1___ in __________, _________.  She was buried in
___________, _________.

H.  Rosina Magdalena Pontius (P1D1D1G) was
born __ ___ 17__ in __________, _________.  She was baptized 22 Dec 1757 in
__________, _________.  She died __ ___ 1___ in __________, _________.  She was
buried in __________, _________.

2.  Johannes/John Pontius, Sr. (P1D1D2) was born 18
Aug 1717 in Berlangenbach, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany.  Another source says he was born
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in Alsace, France.  He was christened 21 Aug 1717.  He came to America from Rotterdam,
Holland, as a part of the Huguenot immigrations, qualifying in Philadelphia at age 20 on
09 Sep 1738 aboard the ship "Glascow".  He took the Oath of Allegiance to the English
king upon his arrival.  He may have lived in Montgomery Co., PA. before he settled in
Tulpehocken Twp., Berks Co. (then Lancaster Co.), PA.  He married Anna Catherine
Zeller/Sellaire (P1D1D2/W/, born __ ___ (c) 1722 in Livingston Valley, NY. or Berks Co.,
PA., daughter of Jean Henri (Johan Heinrich) and Anna Maria (Perigal or Von Breugal)
Zeller) on 14 Jan 1743 in Tulpehocken Twp., Berks Co., PA. by Reverend John Casper
Stoever.  John was listed as "of Swatara" at the time of his marriage.  

John was a plantiff in the March 1744 term of court of Berks and Montgomery Co.,
PA.  Johannes "had Heinrich Keller, heoman, of Upper Salford Twp., Philadelphia Co.,
summoned to answer his charges.  Keller had borrowed 21 pounds from Pontius, giving
him a promisory note on 16 Nov 1743, but afterwards refused payment.  Pontius sued him
for damages of 10 pounds, so it would appear that Keller repaid only half of the sum
borrowed" (Gerberich).  The court records do not indicate an outcome.

John Pontsius was taxed in Berks Co., PA. in 1753 and 1754.  He appeared as John
Poncius in 1757.  He paid three pounds in 1759.  He was naturalized in Tulpehocken Twp.,
Berks Co., PA. on 21 Mar 1762.  He paid five pounds in taxes in 1767 for 50 acres, 2
horses, 2 cows, and 1 sheep.  He was rated on 100 acres of land and paid taxes four
pounds in 1768.  John did not appear as a grantee or grantor in Berks Co. records.  He
was issued a warrent for 114.133 acres in Berks County on 18 Oct 1770.  He had a tract
a short distance northeast of Rehrersberg in Tulpehocken Twp. surveyed, but apparently
sold his interest before a patent was issued.

John Pontius of Berks Co., PA., yeoman, paid 900 pounds on 15 Mar 1774 to John
Phillip and Eleanor DeHaas of Lancaster (?) Co., PA. for land known as the
Bucher/Bougher tract.  It contained 619 3/4 acres in Buffalo Valley (then Northumberland
Co., now Union) next to the land of Captain Green and Ensign Piper.  The land was
patented to DeHaas on 07 Mar 1774.  The deed was recorded 27 Aug 1791.  In 1775 John
was taxed for 20 acres (of cleared land ?), four horses, and four cows.  He paid taxes on
410 acres in 1781 and 1782.  He seems to have passed on the land to his sons as he paid
no taxes thereafter.

He is said to have served in the civil service as a private in the Revolutionary War.
A Hannes Pontzius took the Oath of Allegiane on 23 May 1778 in Berks Co., PA.,

but this may have been John Pontius, Jr.
There is a family tradition that John offered a tract of land for a Lutheran and

Reformed Church and Cemetery.  However, it was built further east of Martin Dreisbach's
land.  When the Dreisbach Church was built in 1788, a John Pontius was a Reformed
member.  John also set aside land for a school and a cemetery on the south side of the
Bucher tract.

His sons Frederick and Hannickel (John Nicholas) had agreed on 27 Nov 1788 to
pay 650 pounds to their brothers, 450 pounds to their sisters, and to provide food and
supplies to John and Catherine in return for John's land.  The agreements were recorded
16 Jun 1797.  On 26 Dec 1788, John and Catherine deeded 206½ acres to Nicholas
Pontius for 636 pounds.  This land was known as the Upper Tract.  It was located next to
Frederick Pontius' land, the schoolhouse lot, and the Limestone Hill.  In a deed of 24 Dec



7

1788 John and Catherine transferred 280 acres known as the Lower Tract to Henry
Pontius for 300 pounds.  They also conveyed 205 acres to Frederick Pontius for 300
pounds.  On 31 Aug 1791, John released these tracts of land to his sons.

In the 1790 Northumberland Co., PA. census, John and Catherine were living alone,
probably east of Mifflinburg.  John made his will on 16 Jun 1792 in Northumberland (now
Union) Co., PA.  He died __ ___ 179_ (1792-1794 when the will was probated) in Buffalo
Twp., Union Co., PA.  He left a legacy to his daughter Mary Welker and her children.

Anna Catherine died __ ___ 17__ (c 1795) in Buffalo Twp., Union Co., PA.  John
and Catherine were probably buried in the Pontius Cemetery east of Mifflinberg, Union Co.,
PA. though their graves are no longer marked.

On 03 Jun 1805 Henry Pontius, Andrew Pontius, John Pontius, George Pontius,
Mary Welker, Catherina and Michael Emrich, and Elizabeth and George Youngman
released and quit claimed their interest of the estate to Nicholas Pontius  

John's sons Henry, Andrew, Peter, Nicklas and John, Jr. all served in the
Revolutionary War.

John and Catherine had ten children:  A.  John Henry (Johann Heinrich) Pontius 
B.  Johann Andrew (Michael ?) Pontius   C.  John Peter Pontius   D.  Johann Nicklas
Pontius   E.  John Pontius, Jr.   F.  Anna Maria (Pontius) Aurandt/Welker   G.  Johann
George Pontius   H.  Anna Catherine (Pontius) Emrich   I.  Frederick Pontius   J.  Elizabeth
(Pontius) Youngman.

A.  John Henry (Johann Heinrich) Pontius
(P1D1D2A) was born 24 Feb 1744 in Tulpehocken Twp., Berks Co., PA.  He was baptized
01 Apr 1744 in Berks Co., PA. by Reverend John Casper Stover with John Heinrich Zoeller
and wife, his grandparents, as witnesses.  He married Anna Catherine Wolfe
(P1D1D2A/W/, born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of John George and
Enna (?) (Schmidt) Wolfe) on __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __.   He moved to Buffalo
Valley (now Union Co., PA.) prior to the surveys of 1768-9.  He served as first lieutenant
in Captain Clark's company of the Fourth Battalion, Northumberland County Associators.
He served in New Jersey in 1776.  He died 22 Dec 1822 in Union Co., PA.  Anna died __
___ 17__ in __________ Co., __.  They were buried in __________ Co., __.  They had
eleven children:  1.  Andrew Pontius   2.  Frederick Pontius   3.  Henry Pontius   4.
Nicholas Pontius   5.  Catherine Pontius   6.  John Pontius   7.  George Pontius   8.  Peter
Pontius   9.  Christina Pontius   10.  Barbara Pontius   11.  Philip Pontius.

1.  Andrew Pontius (P1D1D2A1) was born
17 Jun 1770 in Union Co., PA.  He married Dorothy _________ (P1D1D2A1/W/, born __
___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of __________ and _________ (_________)
_________) on __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  He died __ ___ c 1828 in Union Co.,
PA.  Dorothy died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  They were buried in __________
Co., __.  

2.  Frederick Pontius (P1D1D2A2) was born
__ Jun 1772 in Stark Co., OH.  He married _________ Reedy  (P1D1D2A2/W/, born __
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___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of __________ and _________ (_________)
Reedy) on __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  He died __ ___ 1848 in Stark Co., OH.
His wife died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  They were buried in __________ Co.,
__.    

3.  Henry Pontius (P1D1D2A3) was born
22 Dec 1773 in Union Co., PA.  He married _________ Weiser  (P1D1D2A3/W/, born __
___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of __________ and _________ (_________)
Weiser) on __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  He died __ ___ c 1818 in Union Co., PA.
His wife died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  They were buried in __________ Co.,
__.    

4.  Nicholas Pontius (P1D1D2A4) was born
19 Apr 1775 in Summit Co., OH.  He married Christina Ott (P1D1D2A4/W/, born __ ___
1775 in __________ Co., __., daughter of __________ and _________ (_________) Ott)
on __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  The family moved to Ohio in 1816, settling in
Stark Co., OH.  He died __ ___ 1848 in Stark Co., OH.  Christina died 1840 in __________
Co., __.  They were buried in __________ Co., __.   They had _________ children:  A.
_________ Pontius   B.  _________ Pontius   C.  Daniel Pontius.

A.  _________ Pontius
(P1D1D2A4A) was born __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  S/he died __ ___ 1___ in
__________ Co., __. and was buried in __________ Co., __.  

B.  _________ Pontius
(P1D1D2A4B) was born __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  S/he died __ ___ 1___ in
__________ Co., __. and was buried in __________ Co., __.  

C.  Daniel Pontius (P1D1D2A4C)
was born __ ___ 1804 in Buffalo Valley, Northumberland Co., PA.  He married Sarah Garl
(P1D1D2A4C/W/, born __ ___ 1811 in __________ Co., __., daughter of __________ and
_________ (_________) Garl) on __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  The family had
moved to Coventry Twp., Portage Co., OH. from Stark Co., OH. in __________ Co., __.
In Feb 1840, Coventry became a part of the new Summit Co., OH.  Daniel died __ ___
1847 in __________ Co., __.  He was buried in Millheim Cemetery in Summit Co., OH.
Sarah could not care for her eleven children, so many were taken by neighbors and family.
Frederick Pontius was appointed guardian for Benjamin, Joseph, Jacob, and Susanna
Pontius.  In 1860 Sarah was living in Summit Co. with her son Joseph.  After the war she
moved to Bristol, IN. to live with her daughter.  She married Michael Fouts on __ ___ 18__
in __________ Co., __.  Michael died shortly afterwards on __ ___ 1___ in __________
Co., __.  He was buried in Bristol, IN.  Sarah then moved to Missouri where her sons
Jacob, Joseph, and Daniel had moved.  Sarah died __ ___ 1883 in __________ Co., MO.
She was buried in Martin Cemetery in Tindall, _________ Co., MO.  They had eleven
children:  1.  Catherine Pontius   2.  Christina Pontius   3.  Reuben Pontius   4.  Mary
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Pontius   5.  Daniel Pontius, Jr   6.  Samuel Pontius   7.  Benjamin Franklin Pontius   8.
Sarah Ann Pontius   9.  Joseph Pontius   10.  Jacob Pontius   11.  Susannah Pontius.

1.  Catherine Pontius
(P1D1D2A4C1) was born __ ___ 1829 in __________ Co., __.  She died __ ___ 1___ in
__________ Co., __.  She was buried in __________ Co., __.  

2.  Christina Pontius
(P1D1D2A4C2) was born __ ___ 1831 in __________ Co., __.  She died __ ___ 1___ in
__________ Co., __.  She was buried in __________ Co., __.    

3.  Reuben Pontius
(P1D1D2A4C3) was born __ ___ 1832 in __________ Co., __.  He died __ ___ 18__ in
__________ Co., __.  He was buried in __________ Co., __.     

4.   Mary Pontius
(P1D1D2A4C4) was born __ ___ 1834 in __________ Co., __.  She died __ ___ 1___ in
__________ Co., __.  She was buried in __________ Co., __.     

5.  Daniel Pontius, Jr
(P1D1D2A4C5) was born __ ___ 1836 in __________ Co., __.  He married Matilda
_________ (P1D1D2A4C5/W/, born __ ___ 1838 in __________ Co., __., daughter of
__________ and _________ (_________) _________) on __ ___ 18__ in __________
Co., __.  They appeared in the 1860 Summit Co., OH. census.  He enlisted in the 164th
Regiment, Company H of the Ohio National Guard Infantry on 11 May 1864.  He was listed
as a farmer, gray eyes, dark hair and 5 feet 6 inches tall.  He was assigned to guard
Washington, D.C.  He was mustered out on 27 Aug 1864.  The family moved to Mercer
Co., MO. after the war.  He died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  Matilda died __ ___
1___ in __________ Co., __.  They were buried in __________ Co., __.  They had six
children:  A.  Mary Jane Pontius   B.  Clara Pontius   C.  Sophia Pontius   D.  Sallie Pontius
 E.  Matilda Pontius   F.  George Pontius.

A.  Mary Pontius
(P1D1D2A4C5A) was born __ ___ 1857 in __________ Co., OH.  She married Henry
Livermore (P1D1D2A4C5A/H/, born __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __., son of
__________ and _________ (________) Livermore) on __ ___ 187_ in __________ Co.,
__.  She died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  Henry died __ ___ 1___ in
__________ Co., __.  They were buried in __________ Co., __.  They had two children:
1.  Annia Livermore   2.  George A. Livermore.

1.  Annia
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Livermore (P1D1D2A4C5A1) was born __ ___ 1878 in __________ Co., MO.  She died
__ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  She was buried in __________ Co., __.  

2.  George A.
Livermore (P1D1D2A4C5A2) was born __ ___ 1879 in __________ Co., MO.  He died __
___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  He was buried in __________ Co., __.  

B.  Clara Pontius
(P1D1D2A4C5B) was born __ ___ 1858 in __________ Co., OH.  She died __ ___ 1___
in __________ Co., __.  She was buried in __________ Co., __.  

C.  Sophia Pontius
(P1D1D2A4C5C) was born __ ___ 1861 in __________ Co., OH.  She died __ ___ 1___
in __________ Co., __.  She was buried in __________ Co., __.    

D.  Sallie Pontius
(P1D1D2A4C5D) was born __ ___ 1863 in __________ Co., OH.  She married _________
Crawford (P1D1D2A4C5D/H/, born __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __., son of
__________ and _________ (________) Crawford) on __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co.,
__.  She died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  She is said to have committed suicide.
Her husband died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  They were buried in __________
Co., __.  

E.  Matilda Pontius
(P1D1D2A4C5E) was born __ ___ 1866 in __________ Co., OH.  She died __ ___ 1___
in __________ Co., __.  She was buried in __________ Co., __.  

F.  George A. Pontius
(P1D1D2A4C5F) was born __ ___ 1868 in __________ Co., MO.  He died __ ___ 1___
in __________ Co., __.  He seems to have died young as he was not listed on the 1880
census.  He was buried in __________ Co., __.  

6.  Samuel Pontius
(P1D1D2A4C6) was born __ ___ 1838 in __________ Co., __.  He died __ ___ 1___ in
__________ Co., __.  He was buried in __________ Co., __.     

7.  Benjamin Franklin Pontius
(P1D1D2A4C7) was born __ ___ 1840 in Coventry, Summit Co., OH.  He enlisted in
Company D, 29th Ohio Infantry of the Union Army in Akron, OH. on 10 Sep 1861.  Records
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list him as 5 feet 9 1/4 inches tall with blue eyes and brown hair.  He was listed as a wagon
maker.  He was killed at the Battle of Gettysburg on 02 Jul 1863.  He was buried in the
Ohio section of the Gettysburg Cemetery. 

8.  Sarah Ann Pontius
(P1D1D2A4C8) was born __ ___ 1841 in __________ Co., __.  She died __ ___ 1___ in
__________ Co., __.  She was buried in __________ Co., __.    

9.  Joseph Pontius
(P1D1D2A4C9) was born __ ___ 1842 in __________ Co., __.  He married Margaret
Mahala Place (P1D1D2A4C9/W/, born __ ___ 1849 in __________ Co., __., daughter of
Nelson and Matilda (Clark) Place) on __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  They moved
to Mercer Co., MO. after the Civil War.  He died __ ___ 1912 in __________ Co., __.
Margaret died __ ___ 1922 in __________ Co., __.  They were buried in __________ Co.,
__.  They had _________ children:  A.  Jacob Franklin Pontius.

A.  Jacob Franklin
Pontius (P1D1D2A4C9A) was born __ ___ 1873 in __________ Co., __.  He died __ ___
1953 in __________ Co., __.  He was buried in __________ Co., __.     

10.  Jacob Pontius
(P1D1D2A4C10) was born __ ___ 1845 in __________ Co., __.  He moved to Mercer Co.,
MO. after the Civil War.  He died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  He was buried in
__________ Co., __.  

11.  Susannah Pontius
(P1D1D2A4C11) was born __ ___ 1847 in __________ Co., __.  She died __ ___ 1___
in __________ Co., __.  She was buried in __________ Co., __.  

5.  Catherine Pontius (P1D1D2A5) was
born 19 May 1777 in Union Co., PA.  She lived in Union Co., PA.  She married _________
King (P1D1D2A5/H/, born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., son of __________ and
_________ (________) King) on __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  She died __ ___
1851 in Union Co., PA.  Her husband died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  They
were buried in __________ Co., __.    

6.  John Pontius (P1D1D2A6) was born 08
Oct 1778 in __________ Co., __.  He married _________ Wetzel (P1D1D2A6/W/, born
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__ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of __________ and _________
(_________) Wetzel) on __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  He died __ ___ 1869 in
Stark Co., OH.  His wife died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  They were buried in
__________ Co., __.    

7.  George Pontius (P1D1D2A7) was born
13 Dec 1780 in Seneca Co., NY.  He married _________ Pontius (P1D1D2A7/W/, born
__ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of __________ and _________
(_________) Pontius) on __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __.  He died __ ___ 1858 in
Seneca Co., NY.  His wife died __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  They were buried in
__________ Co., __.    

8.  Peter Pontius (P1D1D2A8) was born
20 Mar 1783 in Union Co., PA.  He married Barbara _________  (P1D1D2A8/W/, born __
___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of __________ and _________ (_________)
_________) on __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  He died __ ___ 1862 in Union Co.,
PA.  Barbara died __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  They were buried in __________
Co., __.    

9.  Christina Pontius (P1D1D2A9) was born
12 Jun 1785 in Union Co., PA.  She died __ ___ 1877 in Union Co., PA.  She was buried
in __________ Co., __.    

10.  Barbara Pontius (P1D1D2A10) was
born 13 Jun 1787 in Wayne Co., OH.  She married _________ Wichterman
(P1D1D2A10/H/, born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., son of __________ and
_________ (________) Wichterman) on __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  She died
__ ___ c 1858 in Wayne Co., OH.  Her husband died __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.
They were buried in __________ Co., __.    

11.  Philip Pontius (P1D1D2A11) was born
15 Aug 1789 in Union Co., PA.  He married _________ Thompson (P1D1D2A11/W/, born
__ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of __________ and _________
(_________) Thompson) on __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  He died __ ___ 1872
on the old homestead near Mifflinburg, Union Co., PA.  His wife died __ ___ 18__ in
__________ Co., __.  They were buried in __________ Co., __.  
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B.  John Andrew (Michael ?) Pontius (P1D1D2B)
was born 29 Dec 1745 in Tulpehocken Twp., Berks Co., PA.  He was confirmed on
Whitsunday 1765 at Host Reformed Church in Tulpehocken Twp., Berks Co., PA.  He
married Barbara Ann Sherman (P1D1D2B/W/, born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __.,
daughter of __________ and _________ (_________) Sherman) on __ ___ 17__ in
__________ Co., __.  They lived in Ross Co., OH.  He died __ ___ 1825 in Ross Co., OH.
Barbara died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  They were buried in __________ Co.,
__.  They had five children:  1.  Catherine (Pontius) Reedy   2.  Barbara (Pontius)
Zimmerman   3.  Benjamin Andrew Pontius   4.  Solomon Pontius   5.  Elizabeth (Pontius)
Bayley.

1.  Catherine Pontius (P1D1D2B1) was
born __ ___ 1775 in Union Co., PA.  She married _________ Reedy (P1D1D2B1/H/, born
__ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., son of __________ and _________ (________)
Reedy) on __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  She died __ ___ 1824 in Ross Co., OH.
Her husband died __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  They were buried in __________
Co., __.    

2.  Barbara Pontius (P1D1D2B2) was born
__ ___ 1777 in Union Co., PA.  She married _________ Zimmerman (P1D1D2B2/H/, born
__ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., son of __________ and _________ (________)
Zimmerman) on __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  She died __ ___ 1824 in Ross Co.,
OH.  Her husband died __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  They were buried in
__________ Co., __.    

3.  Benjamin Andrew Pontius (P1D1D2B3)
was born __ ___ 1781 in Union Co., PA.  He married _________ Moyer (P1D1D2B3/W/,
born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of __________ and _________
(_________) Moyer) on __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  He died __ ___ 1859 in
Pickaway Co., OH.  His wife died __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  They were buried
in __________ Co., __.    

4.  Solomon Pontius (P1D1D2B4) was born
__ ___ 1790 in Union Co., PA.  He married _________ Wells (P1D1D2B4/W/, born __ ___
17__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of __________ and _________ (_________)
Wells) on __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  He died __ ___ 1867 in Wyandot,
_________ Co., OH.  His wife died __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  They were buried
in __________ Co., __.  

5.  Elizabeth Pontius (P1D1D2B5) was born
__ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __.  She married _________ Bayley (P1D1D2B5/H/, born
__ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., son of __________ and _________ (________)
Bayley) on __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  She died __ ___ 1___ in __________
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Co., __.  Her husband died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  They were buried in
__________ Co., __.  

C.  John Peter Pontius (P1D1D2C) was born 22
Oct 1747 in Tulpehocken Twp., Berks Co., PA.  He was baptized 25 Oct 1747 in Berks Co.,
PA. by Reverend John Casper Stoever with Johannes Schnabel and wife as witnesses.
He was confirmed on Whitsunday 1765 at Host Reformed Church in Tulpehocken Twp.,
Berks Co., PA.  He married Anna Catherine Berger (P1D1D2C/W/, born __ ___ 17__ in
__________ Co., __., daughter of __________ and _________ (_________) Berger) on
__ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __.  They lived in Snyder Co., PA.  Peter died __ ___
1835 in Snyder Co., PA.  Catherine died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  They were
buried in __________ Co., __.  They had ten children:  1.  Henry Pontius   2.  Elizabeth
Pontius   3.  Catherine Pontius   4.  Margaret Pontius   5.  Peter Pontius   6.  Joseph
Pontius   7.  Rosanna Pontius   8.  Anna Maria Pontius   9.  Barbara Pontius   10.  George
Pontius.

1.  Henry Pontius (P1D1D2C1) was born
__ ___ 1773 in __________ Co., __.  He married _________ Brause (P1D1D2C1/W/, born
__ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of __________ and _________
(_________) Brause) on __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  He died __ ___ 1853 in
Snyder Co., PA.  His wife died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  They were buried in
__________ Co., __.  

2.  Elizabeth Pontius (P1D1D2C2) was born
__ ___ 1776 in __________ Co., __.  She married _________ Schnurr (P1D1D2C2/H/,
born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., son of __________ and _________ (________)
Schnurr) on __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  She died __ ___ 1852 in Union Co., PA.
Her husbnad died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  They were buried in __________
Co., __.    

3.  Catherine Pontius (P1D1D2C3) was
born __ ___ 1778 in __________ Co., __.  She married _________ Stock (P1D1D2C3/H/,
born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., son of __________ and _________ (________)
Stock) on __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  She died __ ___ 1835 in Union Co., PA.
Her husband died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  They were buried in __________
Co., __.    

4.  Margaret Pontius (P1D1D2C4) was born
__ ___ 1780 in __________ Co., __.  She married _________ Brouse (P1D1D2C4/H/,
born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., son of __________ and _________ (________)
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Brouse) on __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  She died __ ___ 1860 in Snyder Co., PA.
Her husband died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  They were buried in __________
Co., __.    

5.  Peter Pontius (P1D1D2C5) was born
__ ___ 1785 (1783 # 174) in __________ Co., __.  He married Margaret/Barbara
_________ (P1D1D2C5/W/, born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of
__________ and _________ (_________) _________) on __ ___ 18__ in __________
Co., __.  He died __ ___ 1850 in Union Co., PA.  His wife died __ ___ 18__ in __________
Co., __.  They were buried in __________ Co., __.    

6.  Joseph Pontius (P1D1D2C6) was born
__ ___ 1787 in __________ Co., __.  He married _________ Bause (P1D1D2C6/W/, born
__ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of __________ and _________
(_________) Bause) on __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  He died __ ___ 1845 in
Snyder Co., PA.  His wife died __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  They were buried in
__________ Co., __.    

7.  Rosanna Pontius (P1D1D2C7) was born
__ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __.  She died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  She
was buried in __________ Co., __.    

8.  Anna Maria Pontius (P1D1D2C8) was
born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __.  She died __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __.
She was buried in __________ Co., __.    

9.  Barbara Pontius (P1D1D2C9) was born
__ ___ 1794 in __________ Co., __.  She married _________ Aumiller (P1D1D2C9/H/,
born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., son of __________ and _________ (________)
Aumiller) on __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  She died __ ___ 186_ in __________
Co., __.  Her husband died __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  They were buried in
__________ Co., __.    

10.  George Pontius (P1D1D2C10) was
born __ ___ 178_ in __________ Co., __.  He died __ ___ c 1820 in Synder Co., PA.  He
was buried in __________ Co., __.  
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D.  Johann Nicklas Pontius (P1D1D2D) was born
23 Oct 1749 in Tulpehocken Twp., Berks Co., PA.  He was christened __ ___ 1749 at the
Blue Mountain Church with Nicholas Pontius and wife as witnesses.  He was confirmed on
Whitsunday 1765 at Host Reformed Church in Tulpehocken Twp., Berks Co., PA.  He
married Maria Appolonia Wilhelm (P1D1D2D/W/, born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co.,
__., daughter of __________ and _________ (_________) Wilhelm) on __ ___ 17__ in
__________ Co., __.  They lived in Union Co., PA.  Nicholas died __ ___ 1831 in Union
Co., PA.  Maria died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  They were buried in
__________ Co., __.  They had five children:  1.  Catherine Pontius   2.  Adam Pontius 
3.  Elizabeth Pontius   4.  Jacob Pontius   5.  Frederick Pontius   6.  Susanna Pontius.

1.  Catherine Pontius (P1D1D2D1) was
born __ ___ 1779 in __________ Co., __.  She died __ ___ c 1830 in Union Co., PA.  She
was buried in __________ Co., __.    

2.  Adam Pontius (P1D1D2D2) was born
__ ___ 1780 in __________ Co., __.  He died __ ___ c 1850 in Pickaway Co., OH.  He
was buried in __________ Co., __.    

3.  Elizabeth Pontius (P1D1D2D3) was born
__ ___ c. 1781 or 1790 in __________ Co., __.  She died __ ___ c 1830 in Union Co., PA.
She was buried in __________ Co., __.  

4.  Jacob Pontius (P1D1D2D4) was born
__ ___ 1784 in __________ Co., __.  He married _________ Driesbach (P1D1D2D4/W/,
born __ ___ 1790 in __________ Co., __., daughter of __________ and _________
(_________) Driesbach) on __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  He died __ ___ 1833
in Ross Co., OH.  His wife died __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  They were buried in
__________ Co., __.    

5.  Frederick Pontius (P1D1D2D5) was
born __ ___ 1788 in __________ Co., __.  He married 1.) _________ Thompson
(P1D1D2D5/W1/, born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of __________ and
_________ (_________) Thompson) on __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  She died
__ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  She was buried in __________ Co., __.  Frederick
married 2.) _________ Larabee (P1D1D2D5/W2/, born __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co.,
__., daughter of __________ and _________ (_________) Larabee) on __ ___ 18__ in
__________ Co., __.  He died __ ___ 1869 in Union Co., PA.  His second wife died __ ___
18__ in __________ Co., __.  They were buried in __________ Co., __.    

6.  Susanna Pontius (P1D1D2D6) was born
__ ___ 1790 in __________ Co., __.  She died 1872 in Ontario Co., NY.  She was buried
in __________ Co., __.     
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E.  Johannes/John Pontius, Jr. (P1D1D2E) was
born 16 Aug 1751 in Tulpehocken Twp., Berks Co., PA.  He was baptized 18 Aug 1751 in
Berks Co., PA. by Reverend John C. Stoever with Johannes Schnaebly and wife as
sponsors.  He was confirmed on Christmas 1769 at Host Reformed Church in Tulpehocken
Twp., Berks Co., PA.  He enlisted as a private on 28 April 1776 in the Revolutionary War
from Berks County in the company of Captain Peter Grub (Grube), Jr. of Colonel Samuel
Mile's Second Pennsylvania Rifle Regiment under the command of Colonel Samuel Hicks.
He was in the Battle of Long Island on 27 Aug 1776 (Peabody, Howell PA. State Historical
Society, Philadelphia, PA.)  He also is listed in Captain John Clark's Company as John
Punches (Pennsylvania Archives, Series 2, Vol. 10, p. 273 & DAR Vol. 83 p. 227, Vol. 91
p. 128, & Vol. 105 p. 40).  After the war he moved to Huntingdon Co., PA. where he
remained a short time.  He was raised a Lutheran, but became a Methodist, probably
because of an absence of a Lutheran Church in the area.  He was a member of the Whig
Party.  He married Barbara Caderman/Katterman (P1D1D2E/W/, born 24 Mar 1753 in
__________ Co., __., daughter of Jacob and Anna Catherine (Reed Anspach)
Caderman/Katterman) on __ ___ 177_ in __________ Co., __.  Sometime after 1770,
John moved with his brother Peter to join his other brothers Henry, Andrew, Frederick,
Nicholas, and George who were living along the banks of Penns Creek, now in Union Co.,
PA.  John is listed in the 1790 census in Northumberland Co., PA. (p. 183) with two males
under 16 and four females.  He was listed as a farmer.  He first appeared in the
Northumberland Co., PA. tax list for 1779-80 as John Pongius, Jr.  In 1783-4 he was taxed
on 162 acres.  In 1785 he was taxed on 200 acres, in 1786 with 150 acres and 1878 with
100 acres (Pennsylvania Archives, Vols. 10-26).  Barbara died __ Mar 1810 in __________
Co., __.  She was buried in __________ Co., __.  In 1816 he moved to Wayne Twp.,
Armstrong Co., PA. with his son Jacob.  He died 05 Oct 1836 near Dayton, Armstrong Co.,
PA.  He was buried in Glade Run Cemetery in Dayton, Armstrong Co., PA.  They had five
children:  1.  Catherine (Pontius) Everhart   2.  John Pontius   3.  Esther (Pontius) Beyer
 4.  Jacob Pontius   5.  Suzanna Pontius.

1.  Catherine Pontius (P1D1D2E1) was
born 07 Jun 1777 in Northumberland (now Union) Co., PA.  She married _________
Everhart (P1D1D2E1/H/, born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., son of __________
and _________ (________) Everhart) on __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  He died
__ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  She died __ ___ 1832 in Mahoning Co., OH.  They
were buried in Petersburg, Springfield Twp., Mahoning Co., OH.

2.  John Pontius (P1D1D2E2) was born 17
Oct 1779 in Northumberland (now Union) Co., PA.  He married Elizabeth Root
(P1D1D2E2/W/, born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of __________ and
_________ (_________) Root) on __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  John died 21 Jan
1848 in Springfield Twp., Mohoning Co., OH.  Elizabeth died __ ___ 18__ in __________
Co., __.  They were buried in Springfield Twp., Mahoning Co., OH.  
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3.  Esther Pontius (P1D1D2E3) was born
10 Apr 1781 or 03 Jul 1788 in Buffalo Valley, Northumberland (now Union) Co., PA.  She
married John Beyer (P1D1D2E3/H/, born 07 Nov 1786 in Sinking Valley, Blair Co., PA.,
son of David and Sarah (Crum) Beyer) on __ ___ 1807 in __________ Co., __.  John died
of appendicitis on 20 or 29 Sep 1836 in __________ Co., __.  He was buried in Tipton,
Blair Co., PA.  Esther raised her family in a log house in Bellwood, mear Altoona, PA.  She
died at the age of 92 yr, 2 m, 14 d on 17 Sep 1880 in Dayton, Armstrong Co., PA.  She
was buried in Emory Chapel Memorial Park in Dayton, Armstrong Co., PA.  They had
twelve children:  A.  Willian Beyer   B.  John Beyer   C.  Elizabeth (Beyer) Fogley   D.
Sarah (Beyer) Renner   E.  Mary Ann (Beyer) Hyskell   F.  Susannah (Beyer) Stauffer   G.
David Beyer   H.  Elizabeth (Beyer) Smith   I.  Samuel W. Beyer   J.  Lavina Catherine
(Beyer) Uttley/Travis   K.  Jacob Beyer   L.  Henry Beyer (See the Beyer Family History
B1B5J1 for descendants).  
 

4.  Jacob Pontius (P1D1D2E4) was born
03 Nov 1783 in Northumberland (now Union) Co., PA.  He married Elizabeth Lias/Leis
(P1D1D2E4/W/, born __ ___ 1789 in __________ Co., __., daughter of __________ and
_________ (_________) Lias) on __ ___ 1810 in __________ Co., __.  Elizabeth died __
___ 1842 in __________ Co., __.  Jacob died 17 Apr 1845 in Dayton, Armstrong Co., PA.
They were buried in __________ Co., __.  They had nine children:

A.  _________ Pontius
(P1D1D2E4A) was born __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  S/he died __ ___ 18__ in
__________ Co., __. and was buried in __________ Co., __.  

B.  _________ Pontius
(P1D1D2E4B) was born __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  S/he died __ ___ 18__ in
__________ Co., __. and was buried in __________ Co., __.  

C.  _________ Pontius
(P1D1D2E4C) was born __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  S/he died __ ___ 18__ in
__________ Co., __. and was buried in __________ Co., __.  

D.  _________ Pontius
(P1D1D2E4D) was born __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  S/he died __ ___ 18__ in
__________ Co., __. and was buried in __________ Co., __.  

E.  _________ Pontius
(P1D1D2E4E) was born __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  S/he died __ ___ 18__ in
__________ Co., __. and was buried in __________ Co., __.  

F.  _________ Pontius
(P1D1D2E4F) was born __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  S/he died __ ___ 18__ in
__________ Co., __. and was buried in __________ Co., __.  

G.  _________ Pontius
(P1D1D2E4G) was born __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  S/he died __ ___ 18__ in
__________ Co., __. and was buried in __________ Co., __.  

H.  _________ Pontius
(P1D1D2E4H) was born __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  S/he died __ ___ 18__ in
__________ Co., __. and was buried in __________ Co., __.  
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I.  _________ Pontius (P1D1D2E4I)
was born __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  S/he died __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co.,
__. and was buried in __________ Co., __.  

5.  Suzanna Pontius (P1D1D2E5) was born
15 Nov 1790 (1787 #173) in Northumberland Co., PA.  She married John Lias
(P1D1D2E5/H/, born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., son of __________ and
_________ (________) Lias) on __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  John was a brother
to Elizabeth Lias who married Jacob Pontius (P1D1D2E4).  John died __ ___ 18__ in
__________ Co., __.  She died 15 Sep 1851 (1865 ?) in Armstrong Co., PA.  They were
buried in __________ Co., __.  (DAR # 195303)

F.  Anna Maria Pontius (P1D1D2F) was born __
___ 1752 in Tulpehocken Twp., Berks Co., PA.  She was christened __ ___ 1752 in
__________ Co., __.  She was confirmed on Christmas 1769 at Host Reformed Church
in Tulpehocken Twp., Berks Co., PA.  She married 1.) Jacob Aurandt (P1D1D2F/H1/, born
__ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., son of John and _________ (________) Aurandt)
on __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __.  Jacob died __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __.
He was buried in __________ Co., __.  Anna Maria married 2.) Jacob Welker
(P1D1D2F/H2/, born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., son of __________ and
_________ (________) Welker) on  __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __.  They lived in
Union Co., PA.  She died __ ___ 1811 in __________ Co., __.  Jacob died __ ___ 17__
in __________ Co., __.  They were buried in __________ Co., __.  Maria and Jacob
Aurandt had six children:  1.  Henry Aurandt  2.  John Aurandt   3.  Elizabeth Aurandt   4.
George Aurandt   5.  Jacob Aurandt   6.  Catherine Aurandt.  Jacob Welker and Maria had
three children:  7.  John Welker   8.  Elisabeth Welker   9. Margaret Welker. 

1.  Henry Aurandt (P1D1D2F1) was born
__ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __.  He died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  He
was buried in __________ Co., __.   

2.  John Aurandt (P1D1D2F2) was born __
___ 17__ in __________ Co., __.  He died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  He was
buried in __________ Co., __.    

3.  Elizabeth Aurandt (P1D1D2F3) was
born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __.  She died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.
She was buried in __________ Co., __.     



20

4.  George Aurandt (P1D1D2F4) was born
__ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __.  He died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  He
was buried in __________ Co., __.  

5.  Jacob Aurandt (P1D1D2F5) was born
__ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __.  He died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  He
was buried in __________ Co., __.    

6.  Catherine Aurandt (P1D1D2F6) was
born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __.  She died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.
She was buried in __________ Co., __.  

7.  John Welker (P1D1D2F7) was born __
___ 17__ in __________ Co., __.  He died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  He was
buried in __________ Co., __.  

8.  Elisabeth Welker (P1D1D2F8) was born
__ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __.  She died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  She
was buried in __________ Co., __.    

9. Margaret Welker (P1D1D2F9) was born
__ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __.  She died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  She
was buried in __________ Co., __.  

G.  Johann George Pontius (P1D1D2G) was born
19 Dec 1753 in Tulpehocken Twp., Berks Co., PA.  He was christened __ ___ 1753 at Blue
Mountain Church with George Zollner (Zeller ?) as witness.  He was confirmed on
Christmas 1769 at Host Reformed Church in Tulpehocken Twp., Berks Co., PA.  He
married 1.) Catherine _________ (P1D1D2G/W1/, born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co.,
__., daughter of __________ and _________ (_________) _________) on __ ___ 17__
in __________ Co., __.  She died __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __.  She was buried
in __________ Co., __.  George married 2.) Dorothy Moyer (P1D1D2G/W2/, born __ ___
17__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of __________ and _________ (_________)
Moyer) on __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  They lived in Pickaway Co., OH.  He died
__ ___ 1824 in Pickaway Co., OH.  Dorothy died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.
They were buried in __________ Co., __.  George had seven children:  1.  Betsy Pontius
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 2.  Coonrad Pontius   3.  George Pontius   4.  Samuel Pontius   5.  Daniel Pontius   6.
Catherine Pontius   7.  Margaret Pontius.

1.  Elizabeth "Betsy" Pontius (P1D1D2G1)
was born  __ ___ 1780 in __________ Co., __.  She married _________ Row
(P1D1D2G1/H/, born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., son of __________ and
_________ (________) Row) on __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  She died __ ___
1861 in __________ Co., __.  Her husband died __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.
They were buried in __________ Co., __.    

2.  Conrad Pontius (P1D1D2G2) was born
__ ___ 1783 in __________ Co., __.  He married _________ Shafer (P1D1D2G2/W/, born
__ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of __________ and _________
(_________) Shafer) on __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  He died __ ___ c 1823 in
Shelby Co., OH.  His wife died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  They were buried in
__________ Co., __.    

3.  George Pontius (P1D1D2G3) was born
__ ___ 1785 in __________ Co., __.  He married _________ Schaefer (P1D1D2G3/W/,
born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of __________ and _________
(_________) Schaefer) on __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  He died __ ___ 1866 in
Pickaway Co., OH.  His wife died __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  They were buried
in __________ Co., __.     

4.  Samuel Pontius (P1D1D2G4) was born
__ ___ 1788 in __________ Co., __.  He married 1.) _________ Ernst (P1D1D2G4/W1/,
born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of __________ and _________
(_________) _________) on __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  She died __ ___ 18__
in __________ Co., __.  She was buried in __________ Co., __.  Samuel married 2.)
_________ McLain (P1D1D2G4/W2/, born __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __., daughter
of __________ and _________ (_________) McLain) on __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co.,
__.  Samuel died __ ___ 1863 in Pickaway Co., OH.  His second wife died __ ___ 18__
in __________ Co., __.  They were buried in __________ Co., __.  Samuel and
_________ had sixteen children:  A.  George Pontius   B.  Samuel Pontius   C.  Catherine
Pontius   D.  Benjamin Pontius   E.  Amelia Pontius   F.  Polly Pontius   G.  William Pontius
 H.  David Pontius   I.  John Pontius   J.  Susan Pontius   K. Sarah Pontius   L.  Simon
Pontius   M.  Margaret Pontius   N.  Adam Pontius   O.  Harriet Pontius   P.  Nicholas
Pontius.

A.  George Pontius (P1D1D2G4A)
was born __ ___ 1811 in __________ Co., __.  He died __ ___ 1886 in __________ Co.,
__.  He was buried in __________ Co., __.  
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B.  Samuel Pontius (P1D1D2G4B)
was born __ ___ 1812 in __________ Co., __.  He died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co.,
__.  He was buried in __________ Co., __.    

C.  Catherine Pontius (P1D1D2G4C)
was born __ ___ 1813 in __________ Co., __.  She died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co.,
__.  She was buried in __________ Co., __.    

D.  Benjamin Pontius (P1D1D2G4D)
was born __ ___ 1817 in __________ Co., __.  He died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co.,
__.  He was buried in __________ Co., __.    

E.  Amelia Pontius (P1D1D2G4E)
was born __ ___ 1819 in __________ Co., __.  She died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co.,
__.  She was buried in __________ Co., __.    

F.  Polly Pontius (P1D1D2G4F) was
born __ ___ 1821 in __________ Co., __.  She died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.
She was buried in __________ Co., __.     

G.  William Pontius (P1D1D2G4G)
was born __ ___ 1823 in __________ Co., __.  He married _________ _________
(P1D1D2G4G/W/, born __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of __________ and
_________ (_________) _________) on __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  William
died __ ___ 1908 in __________ Co., __.  His wife died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co.,
__.  They were buried in __________ Co., __.  They had eight children:  1.  Charity Pontius
 2.  Edson Pontius   3.  Cornelius Pontius   4.  Lovica Pontius   5.  Orpha Pontius   6.  John
Pontius   7.  Israel Pontius   8.  Clara Pontius.

1.  Charity Pontius
(P1D1D2G4G1) was born __ ___ 1848 in __________ Co., __.  She died __ ___ 1899 in
__________ Co., __.  She was buried in __________ Co., __.  
   

2.  Edson Pontius
(P1D1D2G4G2) was born __ ___ 1851 in __________ Co., __.  He died __ ___ 1907 in
__________ Co., __.  He was buried in __________ Co., __.    

3.  Cornelius Pontius
(P1D1D2G4G3) was born __ ___ 1855 in __________ Co., __.  He died __ ___ 1933 in
__________ Co., __.  He was buried in __________ Co., __.  
  

4.  Lovica Pontius
(P1D1D2G4G4) was born __ ___ 1855 in __________ Co., __.  She died __ ___ 1939 in
__________ Co., __.  She was buried in __________ Co., __.    
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5.  Orpha Pontius
(P1D1D2G4G5) was born __ ___ 1857 in __________ Co., __.  She died __ ___ 1956 in
__________ Co., __.  She was buried in __________ Co., __.  
  

6 .   John Pont ius
(P1D1D2G4G6) was born __ ___ 1860 in __________ Co., __.  He died __ ___ 1862 in
__________ Co., __.  He was buried in __________ Co., __.    

7.  Israel Pontius
(P1D1D2G4G7) was born __ ___ 1862 in __________ Co., __.  He married _________
_________ (P1D1D2G4G7/W/, born __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of
__________ and _________ (_________) _________) on __ ___ 18__ in __________
Co., __.  Israel died __ ___ 1956 in __________ Co., __.  His wife died __ ___ 19__ in
__________ Co., __.  They were buried in __________ Co., __.  They had two children:
A.  Byron Pontius   B.  Harry M. Pontius.

A.  Byron Pontius
(P1D1D2G4G7A) was born __ ___ 1888 in __________ Co., __.  He died __ ___ 1932 in
__________ Co., __.  He was buried in __________ Co., __.  

B.  Harry M. Pontius
(P1D1D2G4G7B) was born __ ___ 1893 in __________ Co., __.  He married _________
_________ (P1D1D2G4G7B/W/, born __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of
__________ and _________ (_________) _________) on __ ___ 19__ in __________
Co., __.  They had five children:  1.  Ruth Pontius   2.  Harry L. Pontius   3.  Paul Pontius
 4.  Richard Pontius   5.  David Pontius.

1.  Ruth Pontius
(P1D1D2G4G7B1) was born __ ___ 1914 in __________ Co., __.    

2.  Harry L.
Pontius (P1D1D2G4G7B2) was born __ ___ 1918 in __________ Co., __.    

3.  Paul Pontius
(P1D1D2G4G7B3) was born __ ___ 1920 in __________ Co., __.  He married _________
_________ (P1D1D2G4G7B3/W/, born __ ___ 19__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of
__________ and _________ (_________) _________) on __ ___ 19__ in __________
Co., __.  They had two children:  A.  Philip Pontius   B.  Donald Pontius.

A.  Philip
Pontius (P1D1D2G4G7B3A) was born __ ___ 1947 in __________ Co., __.  

B .
Donald Pontius (P1D1D2G4G7B3B) was born __ ___ 1948 in __________ Co., __.    
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4.  Richard
Pontius (P1D1D2G4G7B4) was born __ ___ 1921 in __________ Co., __.  

5.  David
Pontius (P1D1D2G4G7B5) was born __ ___ 1928 in __________ Co., __.  

8.  Clara Pontius
(P1D1D2G4G8) was born __ ___ 1865 in __________ Co., __.  She died __ ___ 1952 in
__________ Co., __.  She was buried in __________ Co., __.  

H.  David Pontius (P1D1D2G4H)
was born __ ___ 1824 in __________ Co., __.  He died __ ___ 1911 in __________ Co.,
__.  He was buried in __________ Co., __.    

I.  John Pontius (P1D1D2G4I) was
born __ ___ 1827 in __________ Co., __.  He died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.
He was buried in __________ Co., __.    

J.  Susan Pontius (P1D1D2G4J) was
born __ ___ 1829 in __________ Co., __.  She died __ ___ 1919 in __________ Co., __.
She was buried in __________ Co., __.    

K. Sarah Pontius (P1D1D2G4K) was
born __ ___ 1831 in __________ Co., __.  She died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.
She was buried in __________ Co., __.    

L.  Simon Pontius (P1D1D2G4L)
was born __ ___ 1832 in __________ Co., __.  He died __ ___ 1899 in __________ Co.,
__.  He was buried in __________ Co., __.    

M.  Margaret Pontius (P1D1D2G4M)
was born __ ___ 1833 in __________ Co., __.  She died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co.,
__.  She was buried in __________ Co., __.    

N.  Adam Pontius (P1D1D2G4N)
was born __ ___ 1834 in __________ Co., __.  He died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co.,
__.  He was buried in __________ Co., __.    

O.  Harriet Pontius (P1D1D2G4O)
was born __ ___ 1836 in __________ Co., __.  She died __ ___ 1923 in __________ Co.,
__.  She was buried in __________ Co., __.    
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P.  Nicholas Pontius (P1D1D2G4P)
was born __ ___ 1839 in __________ Co., __.  He died __ ___ 1927 in __________ Co.,
__.  He was buried in __________ Co., __.  

5.  Daniel Pontius (P1D1D2G5) was born
__ ___ 1791 or 1792 (# 174) in __________ Co., __.  He married _________ Metsger
(P1D1D2G5/W/, born __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __., daughter of __________ and
_________ (_________) Metsger) on __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  He died __
___ 1858 in Pickaway Co., OH.  His wife died __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  They
were buried in __________ Co., __.    

6.  Catherine Pontius (P1D1D2G6) was
born __ ___ 1793 in __________ Co., __.  She married _________ Martin (P1D1D2G6/H/,
born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., son of __________ and _________ (________)
Martin) on __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  She died __ ___ 1882 in Pickaway Co.,
OH.  Her husband died __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  They were buried in
__________ Co., __.  

7.  Margaret Pontius (P1D1D2G7) was born
__ ___ 1796 in __________ Co., __.  She married _________ Curtis (P1D1D2G7/H/, born
__ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., son of __________ and _________ (________)
Curtis) on __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  She died __ ___ 1870 in Pickaway Co.,
OH.  Her husband died __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  They were buried in
__________ Co., __.  

H.  Anna Catherine Pontius (P1D1D2H) was born
14 Apr 1757 in Tulpehocken Twp., Berks Co., PA.  She married John Michael (Frederick
?) Emrich/Emerick (P1D1D2H/H/, born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., son of
__________ and _________ (________) Emrich) on __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __.
They lived in Union Co., PA.  John died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  She died __
___ 1838 in Union Co., PA.  They were buried in __________ Co., __.  They had eight
children:  1.  John Emerick   2.  Elizabeth (Emerick) Latsha   3.  Samuel Emerick   4.  John
George Emerick   5.  Sarah Maria (Emerick) Spotts   6.  Catherine (Emerick) Lenker   7.
Anna Mary (Emerick) Kerstetter  8.  Michael Emerick.

1.  John Emerick (P1D1D2H1) was born
__ ___ 1782 in __________ Co., __.  He died __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., OH.  He



26

was buried in __________ Co., __.    

2.  Elizabeth Emerick (P1D1D2H2) was
born __ ___ 1785 in __________ Co., __.  She married _________ Latsha
(P1D1D2H2/W/, born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of __________ and
_________ (_________) Latsha) on __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  She died __
___ 1861 in __________ Co., __.  Her husband died __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.
They were buried in __________ Co., __.     

3.  Samuel Emerick (P1D1D2H3) was born
__ ___ 1786 in __________ Co., __.  He died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  He
was buried in __________ Co., __.     

4.  John George Emerick (P1D1D2H4) was
born __ ___ 1788 in __________ Co., __.  He married _________ Zartman
(P1D1D2H4/W/, born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of __________ and
_________ (_________) Zartman) on __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  He died __
___ 1871 in __________ Co., __.  His wife died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.
They were buried in __________ Co., __.    

5.  Sarah Maria Emerick (P1D1D2H5) was
born __ ___ 1789 in __________ Co., __.  She married_________ Spotts (P1D1D2H5/H/,
born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., son of __________ and _________ (________)
Spotts) on __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  Sarah died __ ___ 1871 in __________
Co., __.  Her husband died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  They were buried in
__________ Co., __.  

6.  Catherine Emerick (P1D1D2H6) was
born __ ___ 1791 in __________ Co., __.  She married _________ Lenker
(P1D1D2H6/H/, born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., son of __________ and
_________ (________) Lenker) on __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  Catherine died
__ ___ 1860 in __________ Co., __.  Her husband died __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co.,
__.  They were buried in __________ Co., __.     

7.  Anna Mary Emerick (P1D1D2H7) was
born __ ___ 1792 in __________ Co., __.  She married_________ Kerstetter
(P1D1D2H7/H/, born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., son of __________ and
_________ (________) Kerstetter) on __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  Anna Mary
died __ ___ 1854 in __________ Co., __.  Her husband died __ ___ 18__ in __________
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Co., __.  They were buried in __________ Co., __.    

8.  Michael Emerick (P1D1D2H8) was born
__ ___ 1794 in __________ Co., __.  He died __ ___ 1875 in __________ Co., __.  He
was buried in __________ Co., __.  

I.  Frederick Pontius (P1D1D2I) was born 04 Apr
1759 in Tulpehocken Twp., Berks Co., PA.  He married 1.) Ann Morget (P1D1D2I/W1/,
born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of __________ and _________
(_________) Morget) on __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __.  She died __ ___ 1___ in
__________ Co., __.  She was buried in __________ Co., __.  Frederick married 2.)
Catherine Reedy (P1D1D2I/W2/, born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of
__________ and _________ (_________) Reedy) on __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.
They lived in Ross Co., OH.  Catherine died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.
Frederick died __ ___ 1823 in Ross Co., OH.  They were buried in __________ Co., __.
They had twelve children:  1.  John Pontius   2.  Philip Pontius   3.  Catherine 

1.  John Pontius (P1D1D2I1) was born __
___ 1782 in __________ Co., __.  He died __ ___ 1837 in Ross Co., OH.  He was buried
in __________ Co., __.    

2.  Philip Pontius (P1D1D2I2) was born __
___ 1784 in __________ Co., __.  He married _________ Rarey (P1D1D2I/W/, born __
___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of __________ and _________ (_________)
Rarey) on  __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  He died __ ___ 1845 in Pickaway Co.,
OH.  His wife died __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  They were buried in __________
Co., __.    

3.  Catherine Pontius (P1D1D2I3) was born
__ ___ 1786 in __________ Co., __.  She married _________ Rarey (P1D1D2I3/H/, born
__ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., son of __________ and _________ (________)
Rarey) on __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  She died __ ___ 1860 in Pickaway Co.,
OH.  Her husband died __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  They were buried in
__________ Co., __.    

4.  Elizabeth Pontius (P1D1D2I4) was born
__ ___ 1788 in __________ Co., __.  She married _________ Bunn (P1D1D2I4/H/, born
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__ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., son of __________ and _________ (________)
Bunn) on __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  She died __ ___ 1860 in Ross Co., OH.
Her husband died __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  They were buried in __________
Co., __.    

5.  Magdaline Pontius (P1D1D2I5) was
born __ ___ 1792 in __________ Co., __.  She died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.
She was buried in Pickaway Co., OH.    

6.  Margaret Pontius (P1D1D2I6) was born
__ ___ c 1794 in __________ Co., __.  She died __ ___ 1___ in Franklin Co., OH.  She
was buried in __________ Co., __.    

7.  Conrad Pontius (P1D1D2I7) was born
__ ___ 1798 in __________ Co., __.  He married _________ Seabold (P1D1D2I7/W/, born
__ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of __________ and _________
(_________) Seabold) on __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  He died __ ___ 1874 in
Ross Co., OH.  His wife died __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  They were buried in
__________ Co., __.   

8.  Frederick Pontius Jr. (P1D1D2I8) was
born __ ___ 1799 in __________ Co., __.  He married _________ Raub (P1D1D2I8/W/,
born __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of __________ and _________
(_________) Raub) on __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  He died __ ___ 1883 in Ross
Co., OH.  His wife died __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  They were buried in
__________ Co., __.    

9.  Andrew Pontius (P1D1D2I9) was born
__ ___ 1803 in __________ Co., __.  He married _________ Betzer (P1D1D2I9/W/, born
__ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of __________ and _________
(_________) Betzer) on __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  He died __ ___ 1879 in
Ross Co., OH.  His wife died __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  They were buried in
__________ Co., __.    

10.  Sarah Pontius (P1D1D2I10) was born
__ ___ 1806 in __________ Co., __.  She married _________ Long (P1D1D2I10/H/, born
__ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __., son of __________ and _________ (________)
Long) on __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  She died __ ___ 18__ in Ross Co., OH.
Her husband died __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  They were buried in __________
Co., __.    
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11.  Susanna Pontius (P1D1D2I11) was
born __ ___ 1808 in __________ Co., __.  She married _________ Crane (P1D1D2I11/H/,
born __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __., son of __________ and _________ (________)
Crane) on __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  She died __ ___ 1880 in Ross Co., OH.
Her husband died __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  They were buried in __________
Co., __.    

12.  Rachel Pontius (P1D1D2I12) was born
__ ___ 1813 in __________ Co., __.  She married _________ Reid (P1D1D2I12/H/, born
__ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __., son of __________ and _________ (________)
Reid) on __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  She died __ ___ 1870 in Ross Co., OH.
Her husband died __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  They were buried in __________
Co., __.  

J.  Elizabeth Pontius (P1D1D2J) was born 30 Aug
1763 in Tulpehocken Twp., Berks Co., PA.  She married George Youngman (P1D1D2J/H/,
born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., son of __________ and _________ (________)
Youngman) on __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __.  They lived in Lycoming Co., PA.
George died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  Elizabeth died __ ___ 1851 in Lycoming
or Union Co., PA.  They were buried in __________ Co., __.  They had three children:  1.
E. P. Youngman   2.  Mary Annette Youngman   3.  Sarah (Youngman) Heberling.

1.  E. P. Youngman (P1D1D2J1) was born
__ ___ 1795 in __________ Co., __.  S/he died __ ___ 1864 in __________ Co., __.  S/he
was buried in __________ Co., __.    

2.  Mary Annette Youngman (P1D1D2J2)
was born __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  She died __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co.,
__.  She was buried in __________ Co., __.  

3.  Sarah Youngman (P1D1D2J3) was born
__ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  She married _________ Heberling (P1D1D2J3/H/,
born __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __., son of __________ and _________ (________)
Heberling) on __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  Sarah died __ ___ 1___ in
__________ Co., __.  Her husband died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  They were
buried in __________ Co., __.  
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3.  Johann Carl Pontius (P1D1D3) was born __ ___ 1721
in Berlangenbach, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany.  He was christened 19 Jun 1721 in
_________, _________.  He died __ Jan 1729 in _________, _________.  He was buried
24 Jan 1729 in Baumholder Evangelical Lutheran Parish in _________, Germany.

4.  Maria Magdalena Pontius (P1D1D4) was born __ ___
17__ (c 1725) in Berlangenbach, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany.  She was christened 20 Jul
1723 in __________, _________.  She died __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __.  She
was buried in __________ Co., __.  

5.  Johann Nickel Pontius (P1D1D5) was born __ ___
17__ in Berlangenbach, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany.  He was christened 27 Jan 1727 in
_________, _________.  He died, presumably in infancy, on __ ___ 17__ in _________,
_________.  He was buried in _________, _________.

6.  Johann Nickel/Nicholas Pontius (P1D1D6) was born
__ ___ 1728 in Berlangenbach, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany.  He was christened 24 Aug
1728 in _________, _________.  He seems to have gone to America with his mother and
brother Johannes in 1738.  He settled in Bethel Twp., Berks Co. (then Lancaster Co.), PA.
He was naturalized on 16 Sep 1762 in Berks Co., PA.  He married Anna Margaret Schuy
(P1D1D6/W/, born __ ___ 17__ (c. 1730) in __________ Co., __., daughter of Daniel and
Mary Martha (_________) Schuy) on __ ___ 174_ (before 22 Nov 1749 when they served
as witnesses at the christening of John Nicholas Pontius, son of Johannes, his brother) in
Berks Co., PA.  They served as witnesses on 27 Feb 1775 at the christening of Anna
Margaret, daughter of Frederick and Barbara Wolf.  Nicholas took the Oath of Allegiance
on 29 May 1778 in Berks Co., PA.

In a warrent of 18 Oct 1770, a survey gave Nicholas 156.117 acres on 16 Nov Nov
1770 in Bethel Twp., Berks Co., PA.  Nicholas was taxed for land and personal property
in Bethel Twp. from 1767 until 1791.  In 1767 he was assessed four pounds on 50 acres
and in 1768 two pounds on 50 acres.  He was assessed for 100 acres in 1778 and 140
acres in 1779.  He was assessed on 150 acres from 1780-91 (156 acres in 1786).  

Nicholas appeared in the Bethel Twp., Berks Co., PA. census in 1790 with 2 males
over 16, one male under 16, and one female.

Nicholas died __ ___ 179_ (1791 -24 Sep 1794) in Berks Co., PA.  On 01 Nov 1794,
letters of administration were issued to Daniel Ponsius, eldest son, and Conrad Reber, a
son-in-law, on the estate of Nicholas Ponsious.  Anna Margaret had renounced her rights
as administrator.  Daniel petitioned the Oct 1794 Berks Co. Orphans Court, stating that
Nicholas left a widow Margaret and children Daniel, John, John Martin, Nicholas, George,
Mary, Margaret and Peter.  Daniel petitioned to buy 150 acres left in the estate.

Anna Margaret died __ ___ 1___ in Berks Co., PA.  They were buried in
__________ Co., __.  They had nine children:  A.  Daniel Pontius   B.  John Martin Pontius
 C.  Anna Maria Pontius   D.  Peter Pontius   E.  Maria Margaret (Pontius) Reber    F.  John
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Nicholas Pontius   G.  John Pontius   H.  Ludwig Henry Pontius   I.  John George Pontius.

A.  Daniel Pontius (P1D1D6A) was born __ ___
(c) 1757 in Bethel Twp., Berks Co., PA.  He married Catherine Barbara Schlesman
(P1D1D6A/W/, born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of __________ and
_________ (_________) Schlesman) on __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __.  Daniel died
__ ___ 1814 in Berks Co., PA.  Catherine died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  They
were buried in __________ Co., __.  They had eight children:  1.  John Pontius   2.
George Pontius   3.  _________ Pontius   4.  Solomae Pontius   5.  _________ Pontius 
6.  Frederick Pontius   7.  _________ Pontius   8.  _________ Pontius.

1.  John Pontius (P1D1D6A1) was born __
___ 1774 in __________ Co., __.  He married _________ Emerick (P1D1D6A1/W/, born
__ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of __________ and _________
(_________) Emerick) on __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  He died __ ___ 1___ in
Hocking Co., OH.  His wife died __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  They were buried
in __________ Co., __.    

2.  John George Pontius (P1D1D6A2) was
born __ ___ 1776 in __________ Co., __.  He married _________ Moyer (P1D1D6A2/W/,
born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of __________ and _________
(_________) Moyer) on __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  He died __ ___ 1841 in
Pickaway Co., OH.  His wife died __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  They were buried
in __________ Co., __.    

3.  _________ Pontius (P1D1D6A3) was
born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __.  S/he died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.
S/he was buried in __________ Co., __.    

4.  Solomae Pontius (P1D1D6A4) was born
__ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __.  She married _________ Brandhoffer (P1D1D6A4/H/,
born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., son of __________ and _________ (________)
Brandhoffer) on __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  She died __ ___ 1819 in
__________ Co., __.  Her husband died  __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  They were
buried in __________ Co., __.  

5.  Abraham Pontius (P1D1D6A5) was born
__ ___ 1789 in __________ Co., __.  He married _________ Stettler (P1D1D6A5/W/, born
__ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of __________ and _________
(_________) Stettler) on __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  Abraham died __ ___ 1862
in Montgomery Co., OH.  His wife died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  They were
buried in __________ Co., __.     

6.  Frederick Pontius (P1D1D6A6) was born
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__ ___ 1789 in __________ Co., __.  He married Mickel Miller (P1D1D6A6/W/, born __
___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of __________ and _________ (_________)
Miller) on __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  He died __ ___ 1868 in Preble Co., OH.
Mickel died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  They were buried in __________ Co.,
__.    

7.  _________ Pontius (P1D1D6A7) was
born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __.  S/he died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.
S/he was buried in __________ Co., __.    

8.  _________ Pontius (P1D1D6A8) was
born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __.  S/he died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.
S/he was buried in __________ Co., __.  

B.  John Martin Pontius (P1D1D6B) was born 22
Mar 1757 (1759 # 173) in Bethel Twp., Berks Co., PA.  He married Mary Barbara Emrich
(P1D1D6B/W/, born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of __________ and
_________ (_________) Emrich) on __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __.  Mary died __
___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  Martin died __ ___ 1843 in Seneca Co., NY.  They were
buried in __________ Co., __.  They had five children:  1.  George Pontius    2.  William
Pontius   3.  Katherine Pontius   4.  John Martin Pontius, Jr   5.  Henry Pontius.

1.  George Pontius (P1D1D6B1) was born
__ ___ 1782 in __________ Co., __.  He died __ ___ 1834 in Seneca Co., NY.  He was
buried in __________ Co., __.     

2.  William Pontius (P1D1D6B2) was born
__ ___ 1785 in __________ Co., __.  He married 1.) _________ Shad (P1D1D6B2/W1/,
born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of __________ and _________
(_________) Shad) on __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  She died __ ___ 18__ in
__________ Co., __.  She was buried in __________ Co., __.  William married 2.)
_________ Miller (P1D1D6B2/W2/, born __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __., daughter
of __________ and _________ (_________) Miller) on __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co.,
__.  William died __ ___ 18__ in Seneca Co., NY.  His second wife died __ ___ 1___ in
__________ Co., __.  They were buried in __________ Co., __.  

3.  Katherine Pontius (P1D1D6B3) was
born __ ___ 1791 in __________ Co., __.  She married _________ Faust (P1D1D6B3/H/,
born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., son of __________ and _________ (________)
Faust) on __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  Katherine died __ ___ 18__ in
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__________ Co., __.  Her husband died __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  They were
buried in __________ Co., __.   

4.  John Martin Pontius, Jr. (P1D1D6B4)
was born __ ___ 1794 in __________ Co., __.  He married _________ Hill
(P1D1D6B4/W/, born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of __________ and
_________ (_________) Hill) on __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  He died __ ___
1853 in Seneca Co., NY.  His wife died __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  They were
buried in __________ Co., __.  

5.  Henry Pontius (P1D1D6B5) was born
__ ___ 1799 in __________ Co., __.  He died __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  He
was buried in __________ Co., __.  

C.  Anna Maria Pontius (P1D1D6C) was born __
___ (c) 1758 in Bethel Twp., Berks Co., PA.  She served as a witness with Henry Beyer at
the christening of a child of Daniel Draemer on 21 Jul 1776.  She died __ ___ 17__ (after
Oct 1794) in __________ Co., __.  She was buried in __________ Co., __.  

D.  Peter Pontius (P1D1D6D) was born __ ___
1761 in Bethel Twp., Berks Co., PA.  He married Catherine Nagel/Nagle (P1D1D6D/W/,
born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of __________ and _________
(_________) Nagel) on __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __.  Peter died __ ___ 1785 in
Berks Co., PA.  The Berks County Orphans' Court appointed Nicholas Pontzius, Peter's
father, as guardian for Peter's minor children John William and Peter on 27 Jul 1785.  After
Nicholas' death in 1794, Conrad Reber, Peter's brother-in-law, was appointed guardian.
Catherine died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  They were buried in __________ Co.,
__.  They had two known children:  1.  John William Pontius   2.  Peter Pontius, Jr.

1.  John William Pontius (P1D1D6D1) was
born __ ___ 1782 (1784 # 174) in __________ Co., __.  He married _________ Klarr
(P1D1D6D1/W/, born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of __________ and
_________ (_________) Klarr) on __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  He died __ ___
1836 (or 1851) in Marion Co., OH.  His wife died __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.
They were buried in __________ Co., __.  

2.  Peter Pontius, Jr. (P1D1D6D2) was born
__ ___ 1785 in __________ Co., __.  He married Magdalena Raber (P1D1D6D2/W/ &
P1D1D6E6, born __ ___ 1788 in __________ Co., __., daughter of Conrad and Maria
Margaretta (Pontius) Raber) on __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  He died __ ___ 1851
in Stark Co., OH.  His wife died __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  They were buried
in __________ Co., __.  
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E.  Maria Margaret Pontius (P1D1D6E) was born
__ ___ (c) 1762 in Bethel Twp., Berks Co., PA.  She married Conrad Reber/Raber
(P1D1D6E/H/, born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., son of __________ and
_________ (________) Reber) on __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __.  Maria died __ ___
1___ in __________ Co., __.  Conrad died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  They
were buried in __________ Co., __.  They had twelve children:  1. Conrad Raber   2.  John
Raber   3.  Margaret Elizabeth (Raber) Henney   4.  Daniel Raber   5.  Anna Margaret
(Raber) Buchtel   6.  Magdelena (Raber) Pontius   7.  Christina (Raber) Burke   8.  Henry
Raber   9.  Catherine (Raber) Barker   10.  Elizabeth (Raber) Bower   11.  Thomas Raber
 12.  _________ Raber.

1. Conrad Raber (P1D1D6E1) was born __
___ 17__ in __________ Co., __.  He was baptized __ ___ 1780 in __________ Co., __.
He married Elizabeth _________ (P1D1D6E1/W/, born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co.,
__., daughter of __________ and _________ (_________) _________) on __ ___ 1___
in __________ Co., __.  Conrad died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  His wife died
__ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  They were buried in __________ Co., __.  
  

2.  John Raber (P1D1D6E2) was born __
___ 1781 in __________ Co., __.  He married Christina _________ (P1D1D6E2/W/, born
__ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of __________ and _________
(_________) _________) on __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  John died __ ___ 1855
in __________ Co., __.  Christina died __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  They were
buried in __________ Co., __.    

3.  Margaret Elizabeth Raber (P1D1D6E3)
was born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __.  She was baptized __ ___ 1783 in
__________ Co., __.  She married _________ Henney (P1D1D6E3/H/, born __ ___ 17__
in __________ Co., __., son of __________ and _________ (________) Henney) on __
___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  Margaret died __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  Her
husband died __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  They were buried in __________ Co.,
__.  

4.  Daniel Raber (P1D1D6E4) was born __
___ 1785 in __________ Co., __.  He died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  He was
buried in __________ Co., __.  
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5.  Anna Margaret Raber (P1D1D6E5) was
born __ ___ 1786 in __________ Co., __.  She married _________ Buchtel
(P1D1D6E5/H/, born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., son of __________ and
_________ (________) Buchtel) on __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  Anna died __
___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  Her husband died __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.
They were buried in __________ Co., __.  

6.  Magdelena Raber (P1D1D6E6) was
born __ ___ 1788 in __________ Co., __.  She married Peter Pontius (P1D1D6E6/H/ &
P1D1D6D2, born __ ___ 1785 in __________ Co., __., son of Peter and Catherine (Nagle)
Pontius) on __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  Peter died __ ___ 1851 in Stark Co.,
OH.  Magdelena died __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  They were buried in
__________ Co., __.  

7.  Christina Raber (P1D1D6E7) was born
__ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __.  She married _________ Burke (P1D1D6E7/H/, born
__ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., son of __________ and _________ (________)
Burke) on __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  Christina died __ ___ 18__ in __________
Co., __.  Her husband died __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  They were buried in
__________ Co., __.     

8.  Henry Raber (P1D1D6E8) was born __
___ 1792 in __________ Co., __.  He married _________ Souder (P1D1D6E8/W/, born
__ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of __________ and _________
(_________) Souder) on __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  Henry died __ ___ 18__
in __________ Co., __.  His wife died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  They were
buried in __________ Co., __.  

9.  Catherine Raber (P1D1D6E9) was born
__ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __.  She married _________ Barker (P1D1D6E9/H/, born
__ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., son of __________ and _________ (________)
Barker) on __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  Catherine died __ ___ 18__ in
__________ Co., __.  Her husband died __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  They were
buried in __________ Co., __.     

10.  Elizabeth Raber (P1D1D6E10) was
born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __.  She married _________ Bower
(P1D1D6E10/H/, born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., son of __________ and
_________ (________) Bower) on __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  Elizabeth died
__ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  Her husband died __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co.,
__.  They were buried in __________ Co., __.    
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11.  Thomas Raber (P1D1D6E11) was born
__ ___ 1798 in __________ Co., __.  He married _________ Dickerhoof (P1D1D6E11/W/,
born __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __., daughter of __________ and _________
(_________) Dickerhoof) on __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  Thomas died __ ___
18__ in __________ Co., __.  His wife died __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  They
were buried in __________ Co., __.  

12.  _________ Raber (P1D1D6E12) was
born __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  S/he died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.
S/he was buried in __________ Co., __.  

  
F.  John Nicholas Pontius (P1D1D6F) was born

__ ___ 1763 in Bethel Twp., Berks Co., PA.  He married 1.) Anna Maria _________
(P1D1D6F/W1/, born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of __________ and
_________ (_________) _________) on __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __.  She died
__ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  She was buried in __________ Co., __.  Nicholas
married 2. _________ _________ (P1D1D6F/W2/, born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co.,
__., daughter of __________ and _________ (_________) _________) on __ ___ 1___
in __________ Co., __.  She died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  She was buried
in __________ Co., __.  Nicholas married 3.) Elizabeth Stahl (P1D1D6F/W3/, born __ ___
17__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of __________ and _________ (_________)
Stahl) on __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  Nicholas died __ ___ 1850 in Portage Co.,
OH.  Elizabeth died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  They were buried in __________
Co., __.  Nicholas had twelve children (it is not known which wife was the mother of which
children:  1.  Benjamin Pontius   2.  Elizabeth (Pontius) King   3.  Gabriel Pontius   4.  John
Pontius   5.  Solomon Pontius   6.  Molly Pontius   7.  Maria Pontius   8.  Margaret Pontius
 9.  Nicholas Pontius   10.  Samuel Pontius   11.  Sally Pontius   12.  Anne Pontius.

1.  Benjamin Pontius (P1D1D6F1) was born
__ ___ 1787 in __________ Co., __.  He married _________ Moyer (P1D1D6F1/W/, born
__ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of __________ and _________
(_________) Moyer) on __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  He died __ ___ 1868 in
Stark Co., OH.  His wife died __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  They were buried in
__________ Co., __.   

2.  Elizabeth Pontius (P1D1D6F2) was born
__ ___ 178_ in __________ Co., __.  She married _________ King (P1D1D6F2/H/, born
__ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., son of __________ and _________ (________)
King) on __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  She died __ ___ 18__ in Portage (?) Co.,
OH.  Her husband died __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  They were buried in
__________ Co., __.  
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3.  Gabriel Pontius (P1D1D6F3) was born
__ ___ 1790 in __________ Co., __., a twin to John.  S/he married _________ Barnhart
(P1D1D6F3/?/, born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., son/daughter of __________
and _________ (________) Barnhart) on __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  Gabriel
died __ ___ 1873 in Butler Co., PA.  _________ died __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.
They were buried in __________ Co., __.  

4.  John Pontius (P1D1D6F4) was born __
___ 1790 in __________ Co., __.  He married _________ Wetzel (P1D1D6F4/W/, born
__ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of __________ and _________
(_________) Wetzel) on __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  He died __ ___ 1861 in
Elkhart Co., IN.  His wife died __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  They were buried in
__________ Co., __.    

5.  Solomon Pontius (P1D1D6F5) was born
__ ___ 1793 in __________ Co., __.  He married _________ Keichbaum (P1D1D6F5/W/,
born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of __________ and _________
(_________) Keichbaum) on __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  He died __ ___ 1869
in Fulton Co., IN.  His wife died __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  They were buried in
__________ Co., __.    

6.  Molly Pontius (P1D1D6F6) was born __
___ 1794 in __________ Co., __.  She married _________ Wetzel/Heitzel (P1D1D6F6/H/,
born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., son of __________ and _________ (________)
Wetzel) on __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  She died __ ___ 1___ in __________
Co., __.  Her husband died __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  They were buried in
__________ Co., __.  

7.  Maria Pontius (P1D1D6F7) was born
__ ___ 1796 in __________ Co., __.  She married _________ Reap (P1D1D6F7/H/, born
__ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., son of __________ and _________ (________)
Reap) on __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  She died __ ___ 1880 in Butler Co., PA.
Her husband died __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  They were buried in __________
Co., __.  

8.  Margaret Pontius (P1D1D6F8) was born
__ ___ 179_ in __________ Co., __.  She married _________ Fensbinder (P1D1D6F8/H/,
born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., son of __________ and _________ (________)
Fensbinder) on __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  She died __ ___ 1___ in
__________ Co., __.  Her husband died __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  They were
buried in __________ Co., __.  
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9.  Nicholas Pontius (P1D1D6F9) was born
__ ___ 1797 in __________ Co., __.  He married _________ Bechtel (P1D1D6F9/W/, born
__ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __., daughter of __________ and _________
(_________) Bechtel) on __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  He died __ ___ 1874 in
Fulton Co., IN.  His wife died __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  They were buried in
__________ Co., __.   

10.  Samuel Pontius (P1D1D6F10) was
born __ ___ 1808 in __________ Co., __.  He married _________ Trisler (P1D1D6F10/W/,
born __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of __________ and _________
(_________) Trisler) on __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  Samuel died __ ___ 1880
in Portage Co., OH.  His wife died __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  They were buried
in __________ Co., __.  

  
11.  Sally Pontius (P1D1D6F11) was born

__ ___ 181__ in __________ Co., __.  She married _________ Major (P1D1D6F11/H/,
born __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __., son of __________ and _________ (________)
Major) on __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  She died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co.,
__.  Her husband died __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  They were buried in
__________ Co., __.  
  

12.  Anne Pontius (P1D1D6F12) was born
__ ___ 1818 in __________ Co., __.  She married _________ Swinehart (P1D1D6F12/H/,
born __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __., son of __________ and _________ (________)
Swinehart) on __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  She died __ ___ 1835 in __________
Co., __.  Her husband died __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  They were buried in
__________ Co., __.  

G.  John Frederick Pontius (P1D1D6G) was born
__ ___ (c) 1766 in Bethel Twp., Berks Co., PA.  He was christened 31 Mar 1766 in
__________ Co., __.  He married 1.) Catherine _________ (P1D1D6G/W/, born __ ___
17__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of __________ and _________ (_________)
_________) on __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __.  Catherine died __ ___ 1___ in
__________ Co., __.  She was buried in __________ Co., __.  John married 2.) Mary
_________ (P1D1D6G/W2/, born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of
__________ and _________ (_________) _________) on __ ___ 1___ in __________
Co., __.  John died __ ___ 1814 in Seneca Co., NY.  Mary died __ ___ 1___ in
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__________ Co., __.  They were buried in __________ Co., __.  John and _________ had
seven children:  1.  George Pontius   2.  John Pontius   3.  Samuel Pontius   4.  Jonathan
Pontius   5.  Catherine (Pontius) Keeler   6.  Mary (Pontius) Maugher   7.  Magdalene
Pontius.

1.  George Pontius (P1D1D6G1) was born
__ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __.  He died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  He
was buried in __________ Co., __.    

2.  John Pontius (P1D1D6G2) was born __
___ 17__ in __________ Co., __.  He married Mary _________ (P1D1D6G2/W/, born __
___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of __________ and _________ (_________)
_________) on __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  John died __ ___ 1___ in
__________ Co., __.  Mary died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  They were buried
in __________ Co., __.     

3.  Samuel Pontius (P1D1D6G3) was born
__ ___ 1787 in __________ Co., __.  He married _________ _________ (P1D1D6G3/W/,
born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of __________ and _________
(_________) _________) on __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  Samuel died __ ___
1866 in Seneca Co., NY.  His wife died __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  They were
buried in __________ Co., __.  

4.  Jonathan Pontius (P1D1D6G4) was
born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __.  He married Elizabeth _________
(P1D1D6G4/W/, born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of __________ and
_________ (_________) _________) on __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  Jonathan
died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  Elizabeth died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co.,
__.  They were buried in __________ Co., __.    

5.  Catherine Pontius (P1D1D6G5) was
born __ ___ 1794 in __________ Co., __.  She married _________ Keeler (P1D1D6G5/H/,
born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., son of __________ and _________ (________)
Keeler) on __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  Catherine died __ ___ 18__ in
__________ Co., __.  Her husband died __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  They were
buried in __________ Co., __.  

6.  Mary Pontius (P1D1D6G6) was born __
___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  She married _________ Maugher (P1D1D6G6/H/, born
__ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __., son of __________ and _________ (________)
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Maugher) on __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  Mary died __ ___ 1___ in __________
Co., __.  Her husband died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  They were buried in
__________ Co., __.  

7.  Magdalene Pontius (P1D1D6G7) was
born __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  She died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.
She was buried in __________ Co., __.  

H.  Ludwig Henry Pontius (P1D1D6H) was born
07 Oct 1768 in Bethel Twp., Berks Co., PA.  He was christened 30 Oct 1768 at Blue
Mountain Church in Strausstown, Berks Co., PA.  He died __ ___ 17__ (before 1794) in
__________ Co., PA.  He was buried in __________ Co., __.  

I.  John George Pontius (P1D1D6I) was born __
___ (c) 1770 in Bethel Twp., Berks Co., PA.  He was christened 08 Apr 1770 in
__________ Co., __.  He is probably George Pontius, Sr. who settled in Jefferson Co., OH.
He married _________ _________ (P1D1D6I/W/, born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co.,
__., daughter of __________ and _________ (_________) _________) on __ ___ 17__
in __________ Co., __.  He reportedly died __ ___ 1841 in Jefferson Co., OH.  His wife
died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  They were buried in __________ Co., __.  They
had six children:  1.  George H. Pontius   2.  Thomas Pontius   3.  William Pontius   4.
Sallie Pontius   5.  Betsey Pontius   6.  Lydia Nancy Pontius.

1.  George H. Pontius (P1D1D6I1) was
born __ ___ 1795 in __________ Co., __.  He married _________ Call (P1D1D6I1/W/,
born __ ___ 17__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of __________ and _________
(_________) Call) on __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  They lived in Cowley, KS.
George died __ ___ 1883 in __________ Co., __.  His wife died __ ___ 18__ in
__________ Co., __.  They were buried in __________ Co., __.     

2.  Thomas Pontius (P1D1D6I2) was born
__ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  He died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  He
was buried in __________ Co., __.    

3.  William Pontius (P1D1D6I3) was born
__ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  He died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  He
was buried in __________ Co., __.   
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4.  Sallie Pontius (P1D1D6I4) was born __
___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  She died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  She was
buried in __________ Co., __.  

5.  Betsey Pontius (P1D1D6I5) was born
__ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  She died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  She
was buried in __________ Co., __.    

6.  Lydia Nancy Pontius (P1D1D6I6) was
born __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.  She died __ ___ 1___ in __________ Co., __.
She was buried in __________ Co., __.  

7.  Johann Nickel Pontius (P1D1D7) was born __ ___
1731 in Berlangenbach, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany.  He was christened 14 Mar 1731 in
_________, _________.  He died __ Jul 1734 in _________, _________.  He was buried
04 Jul 1734 in Baumholder Evangelical Lutheran Parish, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany.  

E.  Carl Pontius (P1D1E) was born __ ___ 1685 in Eborn,
Birkenfeld District, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany.  He was christened 03 Jul 1685 in
_________, _________.  He died __ ___ 1___ in _________, _________.  He was buried
in _________, _________.

F.  _________ Pontius (P1D1F) was born __ ___ 1686 in
Eborn, Birkenfeld District, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany.  She was christened 18 Mar 1686
in _________, _________.  She died __ ___ 1___ in _________, _________.  She was
buried in _________, _________.

G.  Johann (Hans) Wilhelm Pontius (P1D1G) was born __ ___
1687 in Eborn, Birkenfeld District, Rheinland-Pfalz,   Germany.  He was christened 27 Dec
1687 in _________, _________.  He married Anna Margretha Neu (P1D1G/W/, born __
___ 16__ in _________, _________., daughter of Barthel and _________ (_________)
Neu) on 14 Mar 1720 in Kusel Reformed Parish, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany.  Hans died
17 Jun 1744 in Kusel Parish, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany, where he was buried 18 Jun
1744.  Anna died __ ___ 17__ in _________, _________.  She was buried in _________,
_________.  They had five children:  1.  Johann Peter Pontius   2.  Johann Friederich
Pontius   3.  Maria Margretha Pontius   4.  Johannes Pontius   5.  Maria Sara Elisabeth
Pontius.
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1.  Johann Peter Pontius (P1D1G1) was born 13 Mar
1721 in _________, _________.  He was christened 15 Nov 1721 in Blaubach, Rheinland-
Pfalz, Germany.  He died __ ___ 1___ in _________, _________.  He was buried in
_________, _________.

2.  Johann Friederich Pontius (P1D1G2) was born 09
Nov 1722 in _________, _________.  He was christened 15 Nov 1722 in Blaubach,
Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany.  He died __ ___ 1___ in _________, _________.  He was
buried in _________, _________.

3.  Maria Margretha Pontius (P1D1G3) was born 28 Aug
1724 in _________, _________.  She was christened 03 Sep 1724 in Blaubach,
Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany.  She died __ ___ 1___ in _________, _________.  She was
buried buried in __________ Co., __.  

4.  Johannes Pontius (P1D1G4) was born 04 Apr 1726
in _________, _________.  He was christened 09 Apr 1726 in Blaubach, Rheinland-Pfalz,
Germany.  He died __ ___ 1___ in _________, _________.  He was buried in _________,
_________. 

5.  Maria Sara Elisabeth Pontius (P1D1G5) was born 05
Sep 1728 in _________, _________.  She was christened 08 Sep 1728 in Didelkopf,
Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany.  She died __ ___ 1___ in _________, _________.  She was
buried in _________, _________.

H.  Georg Carl Pontius (P1D1H) was born __ ___ 1691 in
Eborn, Birkenfeld District, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany.  He was christened 25 Mar 1691.
He died __ ___ 1___ in _________, _________.  He was buried in _________,
_________.

2.  Conrad Pontius (P1D2) was born __ ___ 163_ in _________,
_________.  He was christened 03 May 1635 in _________, _________.  He died __ ___
16__ in _________, _________.  He was buried in _________, _________.

3.  Peter Pontius (P1D3) was born 10 May 1640 in _________,
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_________.  He was christened 13 Sep 1640 in Diensweiler, Birkenfeld District, Rheinland-
Pfalz, Germany.  He married Catherina Elisabeth _________ (P1D3/W/, born __ ___ 16__
in _________, _________., daughter of __________ and _________ (_________)
_________) on __ ___ 16__ in _________, _________.  Peter died 12 Aug 1710 in
Diensweiler, Birkenfeld District, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany.  Catherina died __ ___ 1___
in _________, _________.  They were buried in _________, _________.  They had eleven
children:  A.  Anna Dorothea Pontius   B.  Margretha Pontius   C.  Anna Margaretha
Pontius   D.  Anna Catherina Pontius   E.  Hans Peter Pontius   F.  Hans Carl Pontius   G.
Hans Carl (Otto) Pontius   H.  Anna Elisabetha (Pontius) Mateno   I.  Hans Martin Pontius
 J.  Carl Pontius   K.  Anna Sophia Pontius.

A.  Anna Dorothea Pontius (P1D3A) was born __ ___ 1666 in
Diensweiler, Birkenfeld District, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany.  She was christened 19 Oct
1666 in Diensweiler, Birkenfeld District, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany.  She died __ Aug 1678
in Birkenfeld District, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany where she was buried.

B.  Margretha Pontius (P1D3B) was born __ ___ 1668 in
Diensweiler, Birkenfeld District, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany.  She was christened 09 Mar
1668 in Diensweiler, Birkenfeld District, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany.  She died __ ___ 1729
in _________, _________.  She was buried in _________, _________.

C.  Anna Margaretha Pontius (P1D3C) was born __ ___ 1669
in Diensweiler, Birkenfeld District, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany.  She was christened 18 Jul
1669 in Diensweiler, Birkenfeld District, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany.  She died __ ___ 1669
or 1670 in _________, _________.  She was buried 02 Jan 1670 in Birkenfeld District,
Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany.  

D.  Anna Catherina Pontius (P1D3D) was born __ ___ 1672 in
Diensweiler, Birkenfeld District, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany.  She was christened 02 Jun
1672.  She died 13 Apr 1689 in Birkenfeld District, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany where she
was buried.

E.  Hans Peter Pontius (P1D3E) was born __ ___ 1673 in
Diensweiler, Birkenfeld District, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany.  He was christened 17 Oct
1673.  He died 30 Dec 1678 in Birkenfeld District, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany where he was
buried.
  

F.  Hans Carl Pontius (P1D3F) was born __ ___ 1675 in
Diensweiler, Birkenfeld District, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany.  He was christened 02 Dec
1675.  He died __ ___ 1___ in _________, _________.  He was buried in _________,
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_________.
  

G.  Hans Carl (Otto) Pontius (P1D3G) was born __ ___ 1677
in Diensweiler, Birkenfeld District, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany.  He was christened 11 Feb
1677.  He died __ Aug 1678 in Birkenfeld District, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany where he was
buried.  

H.  Anna Elisabetha Pontius (P1D3H) was born __ ___ 1679
in _________ District, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany.  She was christened 28 Dec 1679 in
Eborn, Birkenfeld District, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany.  She married Johann Georg Mateno
(P1D3H/H/, born __ ___ 16__ in _________, _________., son of __________ and
_________ (________) Mateno) on 05 Jun 1709 in Birkenfeld District, Rheinland-Pfalz,
Germany.  She died 13 Jun 1714 in _________, _________.  She was buried in
Diensweiler, Birkenfeld District, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany.  Johann died __ ___ 17__ in
_________, _________.  He was buried in _________, _________.

I.  Hans Martin Pontius (P1D3I) was born 16 Apr 1686 in
Diensweiler, Birkenfeld District, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany, a twin to Carl.  He died 28 Jan
1687 in Birkenfeld District, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany where he was buried.   

J.  Carl Pontius (P1D3J) was born 16 Apr 1686 in Diensweiler,
Birkenfeld District, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany.  He died __ Jul 1686 in Birkenfeld District,
Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany where he was buried.  

K.  Anna Sophia Pontius (P1D3K) was born __ ___ 16__ (c
1690) in Diensweiler, Birkenfeld District, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany.  She died __ Apr 1721
in Birkenfeld District, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany where she was buried.

4.  Eva Pontius (P1D4) was born 17 Sep 1643 in _________,
_________.  She was a twin to Elizbeth.  She married Peter Frantz (P1D4/H/, born  __ ___
16__ in _________, _________., son of Bartholomus and _________ (________) Frantz)
on 24 Oct 1671 in Birkenfeld District, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany.  Peter was "of Bode from
the Lueckerland."  Eva died __ Jun 1672 in _________, _________.  She was buried 20
Jun 1672 in _________, _________.  Peter died __ ___ 1___ in _________, _________.
He was buried in _________, _________.

5.  Elizabeth Pontius (P1D5) was born 17 Sep 1643 in _________,
_________.  She died 20 Jun 1672 in Birkenfeld District, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany.  She
was buried in _________, _________.
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6.  Anna Margretha Pontius (P1D6) was born 06 Jun 1646 in
_________, _________.  She married Carl Andreas (P1D6/H/, born 02 Feb 1647 in
_________, _________., son of __________ and _________ (________) Andreas) on 25
May 1662 in Birkenfeld District, Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany.  She died __ ___ 1___ in
_________, _________.  He died __ ___ 1___ in _________, _________.  They were
buried in _________, _________.

7.  Andreas Pontius (P1D7) was born 02 Feb 1647 in _________,
_________.  He died __ ___ 16__ in _________, _________.
He was buried in _________, _________.

8.  _________ Pontius (P1D8) was the illegitimate child of Velten and
_________ _________, born __ ___ 16__ in _________, _________.  The child died __
May 1635 in _________, _________ and was buried in _________, _________.

E.  Barbel Pontius (P1E) was born  __ ___ 1608 in _________, _________.
She was christened 04 Dec 1608 in _________, _________.  She died __ ___ 16__ in
_________, _________.  She was buried in _________, _________.

F.  Clara Pontius (P1F) was born 06 May 1612 in _________, _________.
She died __ ___ 16__ in _________, _________.  She was buried in _________,
_________.
   

G.  Elisabeth Pontius (P1G) was born 14 Sep 1615 in _________,
_________.  She died __ ___ 16__ in _________, _________.  She was buried in
_________, _________.

2.  Johann (Hans) Pontius (P2) was born __ ___ 15__ in _________, _________.
He married Maria Anna _________ (P2/W/, born __ ___ 15__ in _________, _________.,
daughter of __________ and _________ (_________) _________) on __ ___ 1___ in
_________, _________.  Hans was a shepherd in Berkweiler (Berchweiler ?), Germany.
He died __ ___ 16__ (before 06 Sep 1629) in _________, _________.  Maria died __ ___
16__ in _________, _________.  They were buried in _________, _________.  They had
five known children:  A.  Maria Pontius   B.  Margretha (Pontius) Klip   C.  Niclas Pontius
 D.  Franz Pontius   E.  Jacob Pontius.
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A.  Maria Pontius (P2A) was born 27 Feb 1606 in Deinsweiler, Rheinland-
Pfalz, Germany.  She died __ ___ 16__ in _________, _________.  She was buried in
_________, _________.

B.  Margretha Pontius (P2B) was born __ ___ 1608 in  Deinsweiler,
Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany.  She was christened in Birkenfeld Evangelical Lutheran Church
in Rheinland-Pfalz, Germany.  She married Klaus Klip (P2B/H/, born __ ___ 16__ in
_________, _________., son of __________ and _________ (________) Klip) on  __ ___
16__ in _________, _________.  Klaus was from Westerweiler, Rheinland-Pfalz,
Germany.  He died __ ___ 16__ in _________, _________.  Margretha died __ ___ 16__
in _________, _________.  They were buried in _________, _________.

C.  Niclas Pontius (P2C) was born 20 Mar 1610 in Deinsweiler, Rheinland-
Pfalz, Germany.  He died __ ___ 16__ in _________, _________.  He was buried in
_________, _________.

D.  Franz Pontius (P2D) was born 19 Jul 1612 in Deinsweiler, Rheinland-
Pfalz, Germany.  He died __ ___ 16__ in _________, _________.  He was buried in
_________, _________.
  

E.  Jacob Pontius (P2E) was born 07 Aug 1614 in Deinsweiler, Rheinland-
Pfalz, Germany.  He died __ ___ 16__ in _________, _________.  He was buried in
_________, _________.
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Unidentified

Wesley Pontius was born __ ___ 1813 in __________ Co., __.  He married Love
_________ (born __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __., daughter of __________ and
_________ (_________) _________) on __ ___ 18__ in __________ Co., __.  He died __
Oct 1898 in __________ Co., __.  Love lived in Dayton, PA.  She died __ ___ 19__ in
__________ Co., __.  They were buried in __________ Co., __.  


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47

